
•

Letters to a Friend







Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2010 with funding from

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

http://www.archive.org/details/quaker1997guil



Dear friends,

Working to bring this volume to you has been exciting, stressful,

interesting, tiring, and entertaining. We have all learned a lot - both about the

process and about you. There are more things to think about and remember

than we ever could have imagined, but hopefully we have been able to

remember most of them and include most of you.

Over the past year, there have been long nights and tough deadlines.

We learned that staying up all night in a small room listening to the same radio

station is enough to drive anyone crazy, but we seem to have held it all

together. From our unique point of view, it has been fun to watch the

community smile and laugh and play. There were times we wished in

retrospect that we could have attended every party, game, and event, so that

we could have shared the joy found in the pictures which were submitted to us

afterwards.

We hope that you will enjoy looking back over your memories of 1 996-7

with us. This is the first in a series of letters included in the book to allow the

spirit of Guilford come through in words as well as pictures. Capturing as

much of your spirit as possible was our foremost intention.

Sincerely,

The staff of the 1 996-7 Quaker





Letters

to a
Friend

The Quaker

Guilford College

1997



w



>»!ra

V\^

Autumn 10

Winter 72

Spring 132

Seniors 194



Dearest Member of the Class of 2000,

We here at the First-Year Center have
found ourselves hopelessly devoted to cre-

ating the best orientation experience

imaginable. Called CHAOS (Community,

hiealth. Advisement, Orientation and Ser-

vices), it will erupt, launch, premiere, or

otherwise begin Wednesday, August 2 I

.

It will educate, enlighten, elucidate (or oth-

erwise orient] you to the basics of col-

lege life. You'll learn along with your First

Year Seminar group, meet your advisor,

register for classes, and find out about
student organizations. You'll meet your

classmates, student leaders, faculty, and
college officials. While doing so, you'll

have bunches of fun. The smattering of

fun stuff we have in store for you includes

the hilarious hypnotist Chuck Milligan, a
talent showcase, the rollicking PLAYFAIR,

and the Chaotic Games. And you and
your classmates will be filmed for "Good
Morning America!" We can't wait to

meet you, and we can't wait for CtiAOS
to begin!

Cory Birdwhistell, Chris

co-chairs, CHAOS '96

'Roc" Kosiba



CHAOS Ensues
It's madness! It's anarchy! No, it's CHAOS!! For Guilford's class of 2000, CHAOS ruled supreme
during their initial days on campus. CHAOS (Community, Health, Advisement, Orientation

Services) was a new spin on Guiliford orientation. Pictured here during the weeic are Leslie Ale
getting her first letter; Anne, Cory & Chris synchronizing their watches; Megan Clancy offering

a welcome; Delphine Lincy & Ben Marks getting to know one another; and Matt Smith & an
unknown victim enjoying one of the pre-orientation outdoor adventures.



Left: Kara Youngentob gets a boost from Karl Borrie

& Chris Oswald to receive her standing ovation at
PlayFair. Below: CHAOS leaders Carmen Eckman &
Larry Jessup show off their dancing abilities.

Above: Kelly Gucfa releases her excess energy
as Damara Luce, Ben McKnight, & Susan Allen

look on, eager to get into the game themselves.
Right: Martin Davis, Rosa Evergreen, & Chris

Oswald get into the spirit of PlayFair.

The chaos
Continues



During CHAOS students

enjoyed a performance
by hypnotist Chuck
Milligan. At Chuck's
suggestion, the group
eagerly danced and slept.

Badger Koon told the
audience not to pee in the

pool, and safely from his

seat, Stephen Karakasidis
shov/ed his approval.



Swirling fast and furiously, CHAOS took hold of everyone
(Clockwise): Kelly Gufca & Sherry Edwards take a break from
all of the excitement; Kelly Davis takes a hold ofAnne Lundquist;
Jen Brown & Domonique Ames show their stuff; Ashley Reams-
Smith, Nate Fuller, Katie Downen, Lisa Deaton, Josh Feldstein
& Maggie Blair go full-tilt; Nathan Stambaugh & his group get
a little closer; and Jason Brenner mellows out.



CHAOncS



IFASiriEffi THAN A SFlEKDIINdS IBULLETc o o

;^TM(D)N(SIEffi THAN A LOGAMOTIIVlEc o o

Able to leaf tall ibujuldings in a singlie

IBOUNDo o .

^^^

u^.^**^
class

200'
o*^!£



tnn





J0§t^

Autumn o\ the Gi ii

CAMPUS IS V TIME Q

TIME FOR WALKS IN

OUTSIDE, AND THE REKINDLIXC; OF OED

FRIENDSHIPS. TlIE COMING OF AUTUMN

SIGNALS THE BEGINNING OF MANY

ADVENTURE FOR THE NEW YEAR.
13



Movin'

Right

Along

14



One of the most eventful parts of any year
is moving into a new home. Pictured here
along v^ith some of their stuff are (clockwise)

Lindsay Oldenski; Amanda Cogar, Megan
McCall, Mariah Sav/yer & Karuna Markman
of Dana 2; Ben Marks; Greg Paylor; Robert
Somera; and Luke Parris signing off.

15



Above: Is Senate
really full of hot air?

Jessie White
struggles to get the

fire going. Right:
James Norton
monkeys around
from the rafters at

Camp Raven's Knob,
where this year's
retreat was held.

16



No Beating

This Retreat:
Senate's Fall Retreat

Student Residence Council co-chair Erin

Harrell, Senate treasurer Molly Martin,

Student Services chair Jon Simon and
Advisor Dawn Watkins enjoy activities in

the cool September night air.

Above: Jessie White,

Ben Thorne, & Steve

Marasco enjoy one of

the re"treats" of the

v^eekend. Left:

Whitney Morgan,
Student Loan Fund
Auction chair, takes

time out from the
weekend's scheduled
activities to enjoy a
bite to eat.

17



Getting back into the swing are (clockwise}

Abby Tripp & Melissa Salzman; Hannah
Little; Peter Maness; Matt Lyson & Ryan
Artman; Beth Holcomb, Alexis Applegate
& Ashby Walsh; Sara Johnson; Delphine

Lincy, Suzanna Hughes & Jessica Attas.

18



Starting Off
Right

19



Favorite

Things

With the broad range of personalities at Guilford, it

is only natural that the range of leisure activities is

just as broad. Pictured here are Fred Coffrin; Ben
Harrell; Lisa Gorham; David Grimsley, Jack Shuler,

Luke Parris & Brian Heagney; Kevin Spainhour; Tripp

Oakley; and Anna Lena Phillips enjoying some of

their favorites.

20



21





clockwise: Lauren Gill & Heath Williamson; Isabelle

Lutterodt; Carrie McCoy; Jonathan Thielen & Andrea
Goodrum; Astrid Radermacher & Sarah Bernhardt;
Jon Fero & Mary Henry Hawes; Shawntay Stocks.

2.3



Parents

Weekend
Family Weeknd is a
special time of
coming together.
Above: Kim Silbert,

Baby Taysia & Rachel
Dickerson enjoy the

day. Above right:

Matt Smith & Smiles
Smith show off
musical talents.

Right: Dick Dyer
chats with Lauren
Fortuna & her family.

24



Under the direction of Ed Lowe, the

choir serenades families as they
enjoyed lunch on the lawn. Choir

member Sarah Morris concentrates

intensely during the performance.

Above: Jeannie Dahlhauser talks with Steve

Marasco's mother. Above right: Kathleen
Sawyer enjoys lunch with her parents. Right:

Amy Gorelow participates in a scrimmage
vtfith the Ultimate team during the v/eekend.





LrUILFORD PERFORMS
27



International Flair

Above: Pierre Byrd and Haley
Woodward look on as Tomoko
Tanaka prepares the tea ceremony
at this year's International Fair held
in Sternberger Auditorium. Right:

Gina Vachino, Miguel Cirigliaro, &
Guillermo Silberstein in front of the

Venezuelan display. Be/ow; Beatrix

Juncadella & Atousa Bashardoost

28



Protesting

THE School of

THE Americas

Guilford Speaks Out

* In November, Guilford students staged a protest to

iiiiiiif encourage the closing of the School of the Americas.
Protesters pictured here are Angela Howard; Erik
Anderson; and Erin Seltzer.

29



Fall Break Work Trips

Above: Kris Belmonte takes a snack break after

some hard wfork; Right: Thad Rombauer, Kris

Belmonte & Brad Broos.

30



0\ ER FALL BREAK SOME FOLKS WENT HOME AND CAUGHT UP ON SLEEP. OTHERS

VM NT OFF WITH FRIENDS IN SEARCH OF ADVENTURE, OR STAYED IN GrEENSBORO

K) WORK. But many students and staff went on work trips TRAVELLING

NEAR AND FAR TO HELP OTHERS IN NEED AND TO LEARN ABOUT SOCIAL ISSUES

RANGING FROM HOMELESSNESS AND POVERTY TO ORGANIC GARDENING. ThESE

PICTURES REPRESENT JUST A FEW OF THE WORK TRIPS WHICH TOOK PLACE THIS

k^EAR 0\ ER FALL BREAK.

Left: Thea Anderson, Adrienne Oy^ens,
Patricia Herrera, Pete Kielty, Anja
Marscholiek, Tomoko Tanaka, Danielle Bush,
and Abigail Blosser went on a trip to

Washington D.C. v/hich dealt with looking at

issues of homlessness, hunger, and lov/-

income housing from an interdisciplinary

perspective; Far Left: Kris Belmonte, Katie
O'wen, Mary Wyman, Seoka Salstrom, Bill

McCord, Brad Broos, Kirsten Zv/icker,
Thaddeus Rombauer, and Tanya Didio
worked v^ith Habitat for Humanity
International; Below: Brad Broos & Kirsten

Zv/icker.



Fall

Break

Right: Will Link, Antony Khamala,
Seth Carter and Jeff Crim sit

outside the Open Door
Community, an organization in

Atlanta, Georgia ,vifhich gives the

homeless a place to eat and
bathe. Far right: Beth Stringfield,

Monica Lopossay, Jeremy Sebens
and Karia Broady in the Blue
Ridge Mountains working on trail

maintenance.



A series of pictures from Belize—Kate
Willever and Luke Parris; A building in

Belize; Rain Newcomb and Sara Van DeGrift;

students painting in Belize; Some students

visited this pecan orchard on Tompkins Farm
in Burnsville, NC.



Front Row (I to r): Rob Wilson, Mike Stirk, Dax Baker, Charles Blalock, Denis Byrne, Anthony Raccuglia, Matt Daly,

Nelson Bowman Second Row: Head Coach Michael Thorn, Jon St. Hilaire, Steve Marsh, Davis Gates, Owen
Finberg, Scott Quick, Steve Diamond, Joe Bagby, Coach Shawn Mahoney Not pictured: Rim Rubin, Dan Neville,

Coach Liam Behrens

Above: Dax Baker kicks the ball up the field while his defender tries to block it.

34



Left: Team members take a breather while watching

the game. Below: Mike Stirk kicks the ball as his

defender comes in to take it away.

Just

Kicking

It

Around
35



Front Row (I to r): Nicole Morrison, Dana Mendoza, Janet Jackson, Lynn Barker, Thayle Jackson, Tina Beahan,
Jessica Humbert, Mari Thompson, Anna Rawls Middle Row: Nel Andrews, Kristin Schott Alison Schott, Joanna Hill,
Luisella Perri, Tina Schroeter, Jessica Attas, Lauren Gill Third Row: Coach Forrest Collier, Carmen Eckman, Kristi
Hogan (tramer), Arden Miller, Melissa McKallagat, Michelle MacPeek, Kami Deal, Nikki White (trainer), Carlyn
Parr (manager). Head Coach Ken Glardon

Women's
Soccer...

Right: Kristin
Schott dribbles
past her defender.

36



Left: Tina Beahan tries to go past her
defender to reach the goal. Belo'w: Nicole

Morrison plays great defense by kicking the

ball away. Below Left: Alison Schott attempts

to tackle her opponent.

...Need

We Say

More

37



Clockwise from right: Monica Jaszczak and Emily

Pavetto leap into the air to block the spike; Jenn
Gowac attempts to make the perect set; and Kelli

Malo hits the ball over the net.

Side Out
38



Front Rov\^ (I to r): Emily Pavetto, Kelli Malo, Beatriz Juncadella, Jenn Gowac, Angela
Lett, Amy Shores, Monica Jaszczak Second Rov\^: Becki Davis (manager), Nick Martin
(trainer). Coach Craig Lenniger, Laura Nelson, Emily Brov/der, Star Von Krusze, Head
Coach Chuck McCracken, Al Sackey (manager), Meredith Polak (manager)

Left: Amy
Shores splits the

"D" as she
spikes the ball

between her
blockers.

39



ffm'ib60i^3^8'pi^i|^¥frtfi4n|ysr^^i|^o^b

Front Rov\^ (I to r): Eric Sidman, Chris Phillips, Ezra Ellis, Cam Richardson, Chris Li, Marlon Morris, Chris Hoffman/

Brian Richardson, Mike Working, Shannon McMillan, Lamont Williams, Mike Hughes Second Rov^/: Terrence Williams,

Humberto Padillia, Jared Kenerson, Doug Robertson, Matt Milone, Scott Sinclair, Dan Morse, Alan York, Shawaii
Gabriel, Heath Williamson, Danny Strelkauskas, Kris Radecki Third Row: Ben Kenerson, Joey Agruso, Brian

-^

Wolnewitz, Matt Spillman, Adam Gillis, Brian Coletta, Josh Beaumont, Clay Langdon, Jimmy Lamour, Thaddeui >

Nathaniel, Kevin Bowman, Corey Phillips, Idris Coleman, Barrett Wiley Fourth Row: Carlos Landin, Dwayne Cherry,

'

Smiles Smith, Aaron Denton, Luke Martin, Adrian Jefferies, Gray King, Kevin Rice, Garrick Vogt, Brad Fisher:

Brandon Hirt, Troy Bryant, Dan Milgrom, Will DeVane, Andre Lowery Fifth Row: David Heggie, William Rochelle.

Junior Lord, Jason Vazquez, Carlton Hire, Chad Cline, Stephen Wilcosky, Brad Smith, Dan Rosewag, Bryan Porteri

Gino Barletta, Anthony Osceola, Ryan Dobias, Bryan Tinder, Jon Butler, Greg Paylor, Matt Dixon Sixth Rovfj

Coach Eric Flemming, Coach Brent Shepherd, Head Coach Mike Ketchum, Coach Larry Miller, Coach Bryan Garland\

Coach John Falvey, Coach Randy Mercer, Coach Brindon Christman

*\

Danny Strelkauskas runs the ball to avoid a tackle. Andre Lowery dives to make the tackle.

40



''\%i- f > g_ u Below: Junior Lord takes "a leap of faith"

J .* 5|^~ to catch the ball. Below left: Pig pile forms

at the 30 yard line. Left: Guilford's offense

lines up for their next play.

Football...

It's What Life

Is All About.

41



The Danas...

Maggie Powell, Jessica Templeton, Barb Vengelen & Anna Ravtfls.

Maggie Pov/ell & Jessica Templeton.

Finals finally over, the girls

of D2 have reason to

celebrate! Clockwise:
Jessica Justice; Mariah
Savryer, Melissa Salzman &
Chrissy Nashner; Karuna
Markman and Megan
McCall.



;Erin Berte & Brenda Mulligan show the love that

pervades their house.

Sara Johnson and Sarah Weissberg.



Left: Amy Parry gazes fondly upon Friendly Ave.
Above: Amy Smith relaxes in her room in Pope House.

Pope House
Dear Marian, Tiffany, and Frank,

I hope that you are all having a splendid time studying around the y^orld. Since you guysi

left this semester, Skee George, Debbie Kiliru, and Sarah Carter have moved in, and the Poptu

House tradition of community and friendship lives on.

This winter has been fairly mild, although we are still having the typical house problems..

There v/as a leak in the ceiling by the downstairs bathroom last v/eek, and Debbie and Sarah'st

heater broke down three times. The ghosts continue their incessant clanking in the heat pipes
- it just wouldn 't be the same without it!

I cooked up a storm this past v/eekend, and we've been having many intimate housa

dinners. Sarah is in the ceramics room all the time, and she's designing the Serendipity shirt,

Amy Smith is busy working on a lesson plan about adjectives for her student teaching, and

Debbie is presently drying out melon seeds for her next jewelry creation. Hillary is still pulling

all-nighters left and right, that crazy girl! The chess board is always set up in the living room,

as Nate Dog and Skee continue improving their strategies. I cut Mike's hair the other day, ano

v/e've been hanging out whenever v/e're both working late at night.

I'm v/orking on my thesis, and my classes are trucking right along. I'm hoping to go or

the New York Art Seminar for Spring Break this year. By the way, the Pope House is still e

party machine. We had a toga party this past Friday, and I think that the next one will be drac

or something. It has certainly been an eventful year. I can't wait until v/e're all back in tht

same country so we can share our travels!

Love, Amy Parry

44



Dovi<n on the farm are Katie Medori, Cory
Bird'whisteU, Robin Hochel, Cara Skeat, and

Gretchen Richards.

Heads Up! Cory Birdwhistell, Robin
Hochel, Katie Medori, and Hope

Donkin.

Katie Medori, Cara Skeat, Robin Hochel, Cory Birdwhistell &
Gretchen Richards have a splashing good time.

45



Right: Janna
Hoekema & Daniel
Summers; Below
Right: Shivangee
Dalai, Janna
Hoekema & Angela
Howard; Below:
Aimee Caron, Jenny
Crane & Martin
Puchi.

4H



Below: Aimee Caron & Lori Kerr take a moment
to rest during the evening's festivities.

Letting It

All Hang
Out:
The 1996

Coming Out
Ball

Above: Naomi Seckel & Joel
James; Left: Janina Smith, Cara
Volenti, Sarah Chev^, Andy
Peachey & Brian Kilpatrick.

47



With all the demands of life at Guilford, sometmes we all just

need a break. Taking some time for themselves are

(clockwise): Leana Born; Jenna Nagle; Whitney Morgan;

Hunter Bown and Corinna Black; Matt Spencer; and Jonathan

Thielen.

48



Laid Back

49



Above: Chris Atack, in his security garb, stands with Leana Born and
Ted Long in Bryan. Belov\/: Erin Ishman and Alexis Applegate.

Above: Alainna Brooi<s takes the

time to smile despite talking on the

phone.

50



Left: Ben King
and Jonathan
Thielen lounge
on one of the

beds in

Binford.

FAMILIAR
Faces

Kevin Rice pose as the latest supermodel.

Rachel Dickerson, Mariah Sawyer, Amanda Cogar and
Jessica Justice at a Women's Awareness Potluck outside of
Dana 2.

51



Ryan
O-Dell
and Pete
Kielty
play v^ith

tv^o kids
dov^n by
the lake.

Guilford United Through Service

Carrie
McCoy
helps
some
children
wi>h their

popsicle
stick
projects.

52



On October 5th, Guil-

ford sponsored G.U.T.S, a

college-wide service day.

Organized by sophmores

Erin Seltzer, Kris Belmonte

and Taj Greenlee, G.U.T.S

offered everyone at Guil-

ford the opportunity to de-

vote some time towards

improving their commu-
nity by providing orga-

nized one-day service

projects including activi-

ties through HOME and
Pathways.

Left: One girl hams it up for the

camera. Belovt^ right: Sarah
Chev^ lends a helping hand to

another little girl.



Dear Mom and Dad,

Glad that you caught the Good Morning

America show where the Guilford Class of

2000 and I were "featured" waking up

America on the morning of the Guilford

inauguration.

The inauguration was a great gathering

of Guilford community with students, faculty,

staff, alumni and friends bringing greetings.

Bill Rogers, the sixth President, presented me
the keys to the original Founders Hall and the

charter from 1 837. The blessings were from

the traditions of Quakers, Jews, Muslims, and

Native Americans. When I looked out from

the platform, there were students standing all

around the audience and on the porch roof of

Mary tiobbs. The Senate President warned

me that the Seniors were here to help me this

year, but next year I was on my own.

Students hosted the many alumni, friends,

and guests from other institutions, and the

campus was spectacular with sunshine, and the

grand trees of the main quadrangle gave us

all the sense of the history of the College. The

week of the inauguration began with a day of

service for the whole community in Greensboro

and on campus and ended with a dance

concert, an appearance of the Boston Celtics

coached byM.L. Carr, Guilford Class of 1 973,

and a Quaker meeting.

I am getting used to everyone calling me
Don instead of Professor McNemar, and I like

it. The students and faculty are friendly,

committed, and great students.

When winter comes, I am sure I will miss

the snow falls of New England, but somehow
I'll adjust to this warmer climate. Britta is busy

working on her dissertation and our neighbors

in Milner tiall have been great about

encouraging her to study.

Britta and I are delighted to be in

Greensboro, and I pleased that I was invited

to be the seventh President of Guilford College.

Sincerely,

Don

The "Don

Era FOR
On October 11th, The I

The I\augur\tion (

54



I

The nevsfly

inaugurated First

Couple, Don and
Britta McNemar,
smile for the camera
as they v/alk
through the crowd
of 1500 students,
faculty, alumni,
staff and guests
who gathered for

the celebration.

Above: Among the guests at the inauguration were nearly 200 delegates
from other colleges, universities, schools and learned societies, Belov\/:

President Emeritus Bill Rogers makes the Transfer of the Charter.

OF A New
UILFORD
Campus Celebrated

7th President

55



rfie crowd watches the procession of college delegates file to their seats

Don McNemar and
the class of 2000

greet the nation on
Good Morning

America. This shot
was taken during
CHAOS but was

aired on the day of
Don's

inauguration.

56



Several choir
members, students
and alumni including

Sarah Hennessey,
Thea Anderson,
Molly Martin, Taj

Greenlee and Jack
Register participate

in the procession.

Above: Christy Herbes v/atches as Max Carter gives

the invocation. Left: Pipers Ruffin Hobbs '75 and Peter

Kent '74 lead the processional.

57



Above: GuiICo cheerleaders
Adrien Gray, Sha'wntay Stocks,

Isatta Mead and Domonique
Ames strut their stuff. Left:

Caitlin Walker, Erin Randolph
and Kari Papantones toast the

fighting Quakers.

The opposing team gets stopped by Brad Smith.

HOMEQ
58



Left: A pile of players. Above: One
small spectator v/aits attentively for

her cotton candy. Right: Another
little girl shows her school spirit.

)MING
Juniors Matt Lyson and Dave Max chat wi'fh Senior Chris Hoh as they
watch the game.

59



Dear Friend,

Playing football here at Guilford

has been a valuable experience. I have

found that the lessons that I have learned

on the field hold true in everyday life. I

think that the most important concept that

I have learned from playing football here

is that a team is only as good as its

weakest link. It is possible to hove an

extraordinary quarterback and offensive

line, but if the receivers cannot catch and
the running backs cannot run then your

team will accomplish very little. By no

means am I saying that the Guilford

receivers cannot catch; Junior Lord and
William Rochelle are great receivers! The

point I am trying to make is that just like

one part of a team cannot make a team

successful, no one woman/man (or

society for that matter) can stand alone

and be truly successful. We are

interdependent beings, and we can never

be truly successful until everyone has a

equal change to reach his/her full

potential!

David fieggie

HomeA
60



Clockwise from Top
Right: The Quakers on
the defensive; Larry
Jessup, Leigh Walzer
and Paul Farrell enjoy
the game from a sunny
spot; Guilford offense
runs the ball; Guilford
Hall ofFame Inductees;

Alainna Brooks and
Jessica Robertson.

OMING
61



Belo'w: Alice Reid gets a hug from Janna
Hoekema in the lobby of Mary Hobbs.

Above: Amy Stewart, Leigh Walzer, Leslie Ale, and Nate
Parsons in Milner.

Left: (clockwise)
Kami Deal, Tina
Beahan, Al Sackey
and Denis Byrne,
party it up in Bryan.
Right: Layla
Sabourian and
Vladimir Rekovic

Ain't Life Grand?
62



)'Ove: A visiting friend gets shaved by Karuna
\irkman in the bathroom of Dana 2. Housemate
iianda Cogar looks on.

Above: Noah Wood, David Grimsley, Jack Shuler and
David Curry sit outside the library on inauguration day.

Be/ow: A dancer gets funky at an outdoor Union concert.

63





Halloween '96!

Clockwise: A boy
from Pathv/ays
shoves off his

costume at the
Haunted House in

Hobbs; Jenna Brovt^n

as a homicidal
surgeon; Ben
Stahlberg and Dana
Mendoza shov\^ off

their pumpkin; David
Smith-Tilley and
Stephen Karakasidis
pose in Binford;
Alexis Applegate and
Ashby Walsh get into

the spirit.

65



^=^

m
m

^M

Krista Cordell learns to dance the Sevilla

while studying in Spain

I

Krista (second from right)

Lauren Stein takes a break from studies at

St. Claire's in Oxford, England

Lauren (second from left)

Skee and Gill in Shinjuku, Japan

Skee George & Gill Green (the two on the end)

fifi



Munich

Sarah Coffey, Emily Bebber and Bill Burg Rhi Wood and Simeon Stringer

Most of the Munich group visited the Alps together. Front ro'w: Dave Limburg, Kai, Laura, Elin, Gwyn
Oliver, Katie Haddox, Mary Brandenburg, Sarah Coffey & Leigh King. Second row: Kevin Holmes,
Simeon Stringer, Trevor Higgins, Shannon Parker, Robin Lichtenwalner, Alex Wellington, Susan Fort,

Barbara & Jacob (German prof & her son), Leo Brux & Joey Spruill.

Shannon Parker and Rhi Wood Frank Dammann, Susan Fort, Joey Spruill,

Robin Lichtenwalner, Leigh King and Achim

67



Guadalajara

Helen Clawson & Erin Mack with los

viejitos
Rosa, Amita, Heather Bargeron and Mari

make tamales for the posada.

6S

Layla Sabourian, Evelyn, Helen Clawson, Lori Fernald

and Krysta Banke at Teotihuacan



Prague

Susan with roommates Gina Kucera (Grinnell) and Carol Kline
(Syracuse) visiting Czech Paradise.

Christmas preparatons in

Old Town Prague

r ii r r F 6

tfllilh [

c ^< i

View of Prague Castle from the Philosophy Faculty of Charles University

The Baroque facades that dominate the older sections of the city

Susan & her sister Kathryn
enjoy a spin down the Rodlbahn.

69



Cheers,

John Nicholson and Jon Sipes and Carling beer
BFF (Anna Kuipers, Hope Donkin, Agnesa Secerkadt

Matt Sinclair) together in the Lake District

70



Thanks a Lot!

Amy, Larry, Ben, Charles and John find their inner light

on Pendle Hill

iarah Rudd, Jenny Skinner, Rebecca Sims
and Jenn Wingo at Dover Castle

Adrienne Massanari and Mike Fehlauer

Some folks at Salisbury Cathedral.

London
Eleanor Ball and Jenn Wingo

71





Winter

73



Steve Marasco, Kevin Spainhour, Andrew Marotta, Jason Brenner & Jon Simon.

Britt Horrocks & Paul Binford. Kenyana Ramsey & Nel Andrev/s.



Rugby buddies Michelle Gray, Anna Ravels & Helen France.

75



>ij;^

.Mi



To THE Sounds

OF THE The
JuMPSTARTS, The
Slackers and

ViSKACITY
77



(chf

7S



When Some Guilford Folks

Get The Winter Blues,

They Just Head For The
Art Building Or The
Nearest Art Gallery.

Picasso's Blue Period
Never Looked This Fun!
Clockwise from top left: Sarah Carter wraps her piece
in plastic for safe keeping; Susie Clark explains the
intricacies of an interesting photograph; Isabelle
Lutterodt and Susie Clark take some dovtfn time;
Andre-w Kota in the pot shop; Ryan McCrath examines
a painting at the Robert Broderson retrospective in

the Guilford College Art Gallery.



C/ockwise from top

left: Folks get down
at the Mary Hobbs
Banquet Dance; Cory
Birdwhistell looking

thrilled with the

photographer; Amy
Smith contemplates

her room v^ith a
vievif in Pope House;
Craig Berube, Allison

Strizak & Ali Oncu
party it up; Anna
Newell hams for the

camera.

SO





Clock-wise from top left:

Jorga Mesfin; Jacob
Noble & Smiles Smith;

Drew Hammond, Jason
Brenner, and Fernando
Alva; Andrew
Peachey, Peter and
Wyatt Patterson.

82



f

¥

A Dreary

Rainy

Evening Was
Livened

Considerably

WHEN
Guilford's

Jazz Combos

Joined Al
Neese For
Some Live

Enteriainment

83



Striking Out!

S4

i



Opposite page: Marc Bernstein shoots and scores. Above left: Jeannette Dye; Above right: Hope
Donkin, Erin Mack & Anna Ravels; Above: Cory Birdwhistell laces up.

85



Fhe Night UNION
FooK Us Bowling...

Wl

Sfi



iPUJIsl/^Cj^



Staff and Faculty

Faces
whether they teach your classes, organize the extra currieular activities

you participate in, or run the school, these are the people who help

make your Guilford experience a reality.

Barb Bausch, Athletics

Michael Carter, Media Services

Dick Dyer, Student Life

Karen Behm, Library

Carol Clark, Economics

Joyce Eaton

Office of the Academic Dean

Mohammed Abu-Nimber
Sociology/Anthropology

Dottie Borei, History and

Intercultural Studies

Susie Clark, Photography

Stan Gilliam, Media Services

88



Maritza Almeida
Spanish

Lucy Barden

Center for Personal Growth
David Barnhill

Religious and Integrative Studies

Bob Bumgarner, Alumni Relations

Tom Clark, Psychology and IDS Carol Colhern, Library Chris Craig, English

Art Gillis, Chief Financial Officer Jerry Godard
Psychology and Literature

and Academic Dean's Office

Theresa Hammond
Guilford College Art Gallery

89



December 31,1996

Dear Cheryl,

John and I celebrated our sixth anniversary

yesterday. We drove from John's parents' house outside

of Cleveland to Niagra Falls. We spent the day walking

around the Falls and driving around southern Ontario

and northwest New York. They were having a warm
day-mid 20s! It was weird seeing the Falls in the

winter--the mist froze on our coats. I heard on the news
today that it's more like eighty where you are! I can

just imagine you and Caryn sitting by the pool laughing

at me for deciding to spend Christmas in the north.

Anyway, we had a great dinner at this little restaurant

we found in New York right up by Lake Ontario. It

was the best food we've had since Mom took us all on

the cruise last winter--we couldn't decide if it was the

food or if it was because we spent the whole day
walking around in freezing weather. We're both pretty

shocked we've been married for six years—the time

really does fly by!
I'll go back to work on January 6th. I still think

I'm one of the luckiest people alive to have such a great

job. The first semester has been pretty challenging

but, if it weren't a challenge, I'd surely be bored. There's

nothing quite like seeing your efforts making a
difference in the lives of students and in a college

community. (And, I still think Guilford College is one of

the greatest schools I've ever been affiliated with!) Now
that I've been with Guilford for almost three years I

feel like I'm at home. There are definitely things I miss

from working in Continuing Education at Guilford, but

I haven't regretted making the move to Student

Activities this past summer. I work with some really

great students-they are creative, hard-working, fun

and invested in the true meaning of Guilford.

I'm hoping to come visit you for about ten days

after Graduation and before the Summer Conference

business starts full force (that's what Rob and I will be

working on all summer). John will still be teaching in

May so it will just be me unless I can talk Deena into

coming too. Maybe we can go to the Keys for part of

the time and swim at the dolphin research place like

you did two years ago? We can find some cute little

hotel and relax!

I hope you're enjoying your new job— I can't v/ait

to hear more about it!

I love you!

Your big sis'.

Tim Hanna, Theatre

Claire Helgeson, Education

Olive Jenkins

Center for Personal Growth

Raymond Johnson, Accounting



Jeff Jeske

English and Composition

Betsy Johnson, Bookstore

Judy Harvey, Internships and

Service Learning and Bonner Program

Adrienne Israel

History and Intercultural Studies

Lee Johnson, English and

Study Abroad Programs

Leigh Kale

Internships and Service Learning
Richard Kania

Justice and Policy Studies

Cathy Kannenburg, Psychology

91



John Lamiman, English Dave Limburg, German George Lorio, Art

Joan Mansfield, Student Life

Roy Nydorf, Art

Marlene McCauley, Geology

Laura O'Toole

Sociology/Anthropology

Robyn Parsons

Human Resources

Herb Poole, Library Dan Poteet, Provost



Anne Lundquist

First Year Program

Dave Maclnnes, Chemistry Jonathan Malino, Philosophy

Claude Mourot-Burris, French Al Newell, Admissions

Rob Owens, Student Activities

and Events Planning

if^ "3?^ M

Ellen Parker, Transcript Clerk Elwood Parker, Mathematics

Jeff Prince, Community Outreach Deborah Roose, Education Kami Rowan, Music

93



<!;->

S^v

K^
Phyllis Setzer

Human Resources

Carole Treadway
Friends Historical Collection

Carolyn Beard Whitlow
English

Ed Sharp, History

Sylvia Trelles, Spanish

Bob Williams, Economics

and Honors Program

Deborah Shaw, Friends Center

1



Marian Spruill, CCE Admissions Malone Stinson, Library Paula Swonguer
International Students Advisor

and Student Employment

Adele Wayman, Art

Britta McNemar Don McNemar
President and

Professor of Political Science

95



Erin Ishman & Kendrick Collins. Molly Martin, Jeannie Dahlhauser & Larry Jessup.

m



Abby Tripp, Tanya Didio & Ashley Denton,



BiNFORD Formal

Top: Brandie Chandler, La Shaira FuHv/ood, Rashida McKinzie, Chermika
Walker & Domonique Ames enjoy the refreshments. Above: Kristin Schott

& Alex Morrov/ relax betv^een dances. Right: Steve Marasco uses his charm
on Jessa Malone.

98



Pictured from top to bottom: Nikolai
Rudd; Tim Wooten; Andy Ahearn.

99



Beloy^^: Carolyn DeBerry, Stacy Norris & Ian Eyre enjoy getting

ready together for the big night. Right: Andy O'Dell points the

vifay.

Before
After

Mark Sweeney, Jason Brenner, Kevin Spainhour, Jon Simon, Chris

Kosiba, Andrev/ Marotta & Bryan Heide take a moment out from
their pre-formal primping to pose for a picture. ^5X

V

100



Guilford's

Night Out

'/ockwi'se from top: Anna Rawls & Jen Brown; King Tang & Dana
lolmer; Steve Diamond & David Heggie; Molly AAartin, Chas Sanders
i John Mims.

101



Formal
Faces

Far Above: Kacey Vannavong
& a friend; Above: Daniel
Summers & Leigh Smith; Above
Left: Laura Jensen; Left:

Casaundria Penn; Right:

Angie Lett.

lOi;



Top: William Rochelle

& Yumika White;
Above: Alit Bedik &
Chris Wilkinson:
Below left: Chas
Sanders & Tina
Chafin; Below:
D-wayne Cherry.



U '^Vi."



tockwise from left: Studying takes its first casualty. Josh Gingery; Jeff Hartz,
I jfe Willever & Roy Jessup don't let it get to them; Kris Belmonte, Anja Marscholiek,
I ibbie Kiliru, Heather Loring & Mary Wyman; Katie Medori, Hope Donkin & Cory
I rdwhistell lend their support to each other; Apartment-mates Elizabeth Brummett,
I imara Luce, Erika LeClair & Carrie McCoy let loose.

105



Right: Wendy Swanson, Meredith

McLeod, Cassie Gulden & Kira Law.

Below: Miss C24, Jena Engel.

Left: Fernando Alva & Jon Simon, Above: Allison Noel, Christint

Wozniak, Jessica Von Amman, Tina Chafin, Susan Mers & Sarai

Rohan show their devotion to Senate president Steve Marasco.

106





Clock-wise from top: Becca Rostand & Cora Lindsay enjoy a moment
in the Pines; Debbie Kiliru sips her morning coffee; Senior girls

Alice Gibson, Stacy Norris, Jessica Von Amman, Carolyn deBerry,

Kate Willever, Susan Mers & Betsy Parker; A pensive Santo Perri

contemplates life; Robert Biggers chows down; Rashida McKinzie

rubs her head after a rough day; Ryan Harrington gets ready to
j

head out.

108



109





Clockwise from top left: Robin
Hochel, Katie Medori, Hope
Donkin & Cory Birdwhistell;
Brad Broos; Carolyn DeBerry;
Megan McCall & Melissa
Salzman; Thad Rombauer & Otis

Morgan.

Ill



Women's Basketball:

Aiming For The Top!

Clockwise from Above:
Megan Barlo\^ forces her

opponent to hold the ball;

Amanda Hyatt shoots the

ball past the rim; Alison

Schott dribbles the ball up
the court.

112



Guilford College Women's Basketball Team 1996-7
rst Ro'w (I to r): Molly Hughes, Marija Preimats, Suzanna Hughes, Alison Schott, Kristin Schott, Tina Beahan,
lisella Perri, Megan Barlow, Kami Deal Second Rovif: Head Coach Barb Bausch, Amanda Hyatt, Bari Nixon, Laura
aynes, Abby Dickson, Arden Miller, Damara Luce, Annie Buchanan-Clary (manager), Chris Hoffman (trainer) Not
xtured: Shannon Parker, Jenn Gowac (trainer)

I

Left: Amanda Hyatt leaps

up for the rebound.



Guilford College Men's Basketball Team 1996-7
First Rovi^: Thayle Jackson (trainer), Jason Gunter, Brik Hoglund, Chris Kosiba, Tim Wooten, Kevin Spainhour

Andrew Marotta, John Roberts, Beth Batterer (trainer) Second Row: Head Coach Jack Jensen, Kenyatta Ramsey
Mike Norris, Tharon Robinson, Brad Cress, Larry Jessup, Ryan Zawacki, Coach Buzz Dunning Not Pictured: Kevii

Gettys, Gary Young (manager)

Men's |

Basketball:

Going For ^^
It All! W^-

Tharon Robinson drives to the basket

X



115



o

o

u

CQ

Pm

Je^f Jeske, Steve Marasco, Molly Martin, Susan Allen, Dawn Watkins, Mariah Sawyer,
Andy Ahearn, Keir Bickerstaffe.

First Row: Kris Brady,
Holly Van
Puymbroeck, Jenny
Crane Second Row:
Aimee Caron, Kathy
Tritschler (advisor),

Chris Murry, Jeremy
Sebens, Daniel
Summers, Eric

Anderson.

Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, and Allies

116



X
H

CCE
Student

government
- Association

First Row: Jenny El Najjar,
Melody Watson, Jan Keimig,
Debra Houston, Anita Lev\/is

Second Rov^: Pete Walters,
Kathryn Kelly, Sherri Doss Third

Row: Robin Cheston, Carolyn
Barr Llevfellyn, Linda Golden,
Jeffrey Kluge (adviser).

First Row: Watts Dixon, Karuna Markman, Jenny Crane, Andy Peachey Second Row:
Steve Adams, Cyril Harvey, Charles Almy, Marlene McCauley, Court Crummett, Eric

Chase, Court Pitner, Cory Birdwhistell, Amy Johnson.

11'



Februarys, 1997

Baby Josh,

Ov^doan buddy! I hope that

everything is going okay out there

in the real world. We really miss

your layout bids, your fingernail

grabs, and your general all-around

hugeness. Life, hoyA^ever, moves on,

and we now have a new crop of

babies that are full of energy and
the love. These kids are amazing.
They are picking up the game faster

than us old-school babies ever did.

In years past, we only practiced

three or four days a week. This

semester we have committed
ourselves to five days of practice

and vigorous conditioning. We are

scheduled for five tournaments
(including Serendipity), and we may
even be found at a few more. If

this team comes together like I know
it can, I truly believe that we can
make it to regionals. Wouldn^t that

be a milestone! We have come a
long way since the days of four

person practices and eight person
tournaments. You really should
come out and practice with us one
day. I think you really v/ould be
proud of this group of hard-core
Ultimate players.

When I look back at the years

I have spent playing Ultimate, I v/ill

alv\/ays remeber the days of
hangovers on Saturday mornings,
endzone swi7/, buns of steel, and
frothing of the mouth. Those days
really v/ere the best days of my life

in college. Well. . . I gotta go, I think

I have a class or something.

Gritty X,

Wolf



BlOHAZARD

Ultimate

Front row: Sarah Carter, Amy
Stevi/art, Sarah Bernhardt, Josie

the Wonder Dog, Bill "the Doctor"

Blevins, Jonas Ehudin Second
Row: Ethan, Hallye Dubick, Astrid

Radermacher, Charlie Tefft, Slcee

George, Aaron Joslin, Matt
Gordon, Amy Gorelow, John
Wilkinson, Susan Allen, Matt
Reilly, Cory "the Don" Woodard,
Adam Gregor, Brian Eastman,
John Cothern, Simeon Stringer,

Colin Riggs, & Smiles Smith.

Above: Seniors Jonas Ehudin & Charlie Tefft lay it

all on the line for the team.



Lighthouse

Selection

Committee

Front rov^: Libby Hinsley,

Emily Dings, Mollie
Howey. Middle rov/:

Lindsay Roaden,
Courtney Crummett,
Hallye Dubick. Back row:
Keir Bickerstaffe, Sara
Johnson, Burke Brov^n,

Nathaniel Gray, David
Jester and Ben Thorne.

Arts Etc. Planning Board

From left to right

Cara Skeat, Adrienm
Potts, Becky Luria.

Daw^n Watkins
Tanya Haggerty ant

Susan Fort.



Psychology Club

lockv^ise from top left:

imi Lulejian, Kristin

ain, Christine Wozniak,
arey fov/ler, Damian
eBello and Chris Leyda.

New Generation Ministries

Brad Smith, Jimmy Lamour, Jeremy Evans, Dwayne Cherry, Lamont Williams
and Tharon Robinson.

121



IJSENATE

First row: Mark Sv/eeney, Jorga Mesfin, Adjowii Cooper-Henry, Sarah Morris,

Steve Marasco, Molly Martin, Ben Ford and John Robichaux. Second row:
Jon Simon, Tasha Wallace, Kendra S'wee, Casaundria Penn, Allie Randall,

Devra Thomas, Linda Johnson, Ben Thorne, Olivia Riordan and Delphine
Lincy. Third row: Kelsey Ryan, Jessica Templeton, Stephen Karakasidis, Peter

Morscheck, Alit Bedik and Ben Marks. Fourth rov/: Mona Olds, Dawn
Watkins, Christopher Carter and Rachel Dickerson. Fifth row: James Norton,
Daniel Summers, Colin Riggs, Jeannette Dye, Jessie White and Bethany
Freeman.

GCRO
Front row: Sarah Poller,

Sarah Walls, Deborah
Shav/, and Laura Davis,

Back rov/: Greer Nuttall,

Vanessa Yank, Jeff Crim
and Max Carter.



Project Community Staff

First row: Noah Wood
and Sarah Coffey.
Second rov/: Bill

McCord, Blaine
Lukkar, Kiley Holder,

Erin Seltzer, Heather
Brov/n and Susan
Stanley. Third row:
Joe Bagby, Linda
Johnson, Kris

Belmonte, Amanda
Phillips and Judy
Harvey. Not pictured:

Sara Snyder.

Outdoors Clur

From left to

right: Gillian

Powers, Sarah
Givens, Joe
Baron, Astrid
Radermacher,
Heather
Loring, Anja
Marscholiek
and Amy
Sfeworf.

123



QFS Managers

From left to right: Hoyden Tatman, Dean, Chuck Carroll, a volunteer from
the community. Rick Brown, Susan Mers, Marjorie Hall, Haley Woodward,
Marc Bernstein and Nathan Stambaugh.

QFS DJs

Front row: Lynne Walter, Jamie Brown, Paige McRae, Dana Clark, Jonathan

Davis, John Clinton, Marc Bernstein and Nathan Stambaugh. Back row: Jim

House, Becki Browning, Carter Browning, Ryan Bek, Duncan Dunn, Ralph

Speas, Andy Ahearn and Ashley Smith.

124



Amnesty International

From left to right: Robin Olip-Booth, Paige McRae, Ben Thornber, Jeremy
Wittes, Eva Paige, Isabelle Lutterodt, Erin Seltzer, Rebecca Reinstein,

Dana Clark and advisor Tom Clark.

Catholic Club

From left to right: Margaux Ingraham, Larry Jessup, MaryBeth Jones, Brian
Colleta, Melissa McKallagat, Father John Gilvey, Michael Martin, Andrew
Marotta, Danielle Handler, Roberto Stahl, Dana Mendoza, Peter Kielty, and
Walt Quiroz.

125



HOME

c'T; Home representa-
'\
'-

-^ fives Sarah Morris

^ e (far left) and Allen

Stewart (far right)

receive a check hxym
/' ' Lov^es managers

_^ Greg Simmons &
^1^*21 Craig Anderson.

j

Guilford director of

1
1 Alumni Relations

j \ Bob Bumgarner
^^''^ ^1 looks on.

Tri-Beta Biology Club

Front row: Jen
Brown, Andrew
Peachey, Tina
Chafin, Chas
Sanders and Ken
Cameron. Middle
rov/: Erin Petrich,

Meredith McLeod,
Sarah Weber and
Gretchen
Richards. Back
row: Jorga
Mesfin, Craig
Berube, Chuck
Smith, and Robin
Hochel.



Women's Awareness

front royv: Mariah
Sawyer, Jessica Justice,

Sara Hahnel, Karuna
Workman, Amy Gorelo\A/,

^yan Bek, Anja
Warschollek and Chris

\lurry. Back rcw: Megan
VIcCo//, Rachel
WcGoldrick, Leigh
Walzer, Lynne Walter,
Holly Van Puymbroeck,
Melissa Salzman and
'iebecca Reinstein. Not
pictured: Chrissy
*^ashner, Patricia
Herrera, Kimberly
Vladdox and Kris Brady.

The Guilfordian

Front rov/: Chris
Millsap, Adam Lucas,

Lauren Gill, Bill McCord,
Annie Buchanan-Clary,
Leigh King, Naomi
Seckel, Courtney
Christian, O'wen
Finberg and Joe Bagby.
Back rov/: Keir
Bickerstaffe, Olivia
Riordan, Alice Reid,
Dana Holmer, Zack
Hample, Will Dodson,
Isaac Palant, Jacob
Noble, Jeff Jeske, Colin

McFadden-Roan and
Tim Forbes. Not
pictured: Lindsay
Oldenski, Daniel
Summers, Caroline
Wolfe.

12-



Guilford Good Times

The whole gang: Fernando Alva, Kevin Spainhour, Mike
Norris, Al Sackey, Andrew Marotta, Chas Sanders, Jon

Simon, Jason Brenner and Steve Marasco.

"Daniel, you're so silly!" —Britt.

Dan Drossman and Britt Horrocks

It's been a rough night



Colin Smith, Scott Lessing and Bryan Heide
enjoying the weekend.

"Yeah, we're bad ass!"-Dan Drossman,
Kendrick Collins and Paul Binford,

Back row: Dana
Mendoza, Annie
Buchanan-Clary,
Aimee Roby,
Janet Jackson,
Tori Dow, and
Nel Andrews.
Front ro'w:

Brooke Dyer,Carmen
Eckman, Jessica

Humbert and
Luisella Perri.

Jason Brenner,
Jena Engel, and
Kendra S'wee



"^"h

"Honest! The secret to bowling is

limber fingers'."-Karl Borne



B-31: Sara
Snyder,
B r i t t

B o y t o n ,Sarah
Morris,
Cathy
Doyle, andMary
Wyman.







«%^

*^^

^^^

•:^^^.

^?^
^V;v ;>.^.:

^i**^-^" -^



^1-/
.

H^kj'*''^9^I

^p^

'

-^ii-r:

P^M'-
Jfe'

«i4ftV^«'

Flowers bud and blossom as a breath of
-^„i. „i

''^^thTough the wjjftter chill.

with it frisbee games on Mil

outdoor parties, Serendipit)^

'

»»^omise of graduation. -



The Student Loan
Fund Auction

13fi



13-



The Party Scene . . .

13.S



• • ©#!$%&*?



Nabil Ahmed expresses his views on the season;
Aaron Joslin thinks fondly about playing Ultimate on
a fine spring afternoon; Mary Wyman, Cathy Doyle,

Sara Snyder, Betsy Blake, Kristen Zv/icker & Britt

Boynton; Jessie White sits outside to soak in the natural

beauty; Haley Woodward & Lucius Dyal wish they
could keep their discussion outside rather than inside

of class; Daniel Summers & Megan Clancy share a
book on the steps of Founders.

140





Caring Faces
These SMIUNG

each day in the cafeteria and residence halls.

Housekeeping and the people of Marriott add so

much to the quality of life at guilford.



Jerry Ballard

Wanda Bass

Ruth Brown

Doug Gilmer
Dorothy Hill

Clara Indire

Joe Johnson

L. C. Jones

Lynn Robinson Ann Webster Brenda Welchel

143



Dear UNION,
HoyA/ insane UNION has

been this year!! Those of us
v\^ho w^en to the NACA
Conference in Charlotte,
really bonded (especially in

the linen closet), and boy
were we grateful for those
sheets during Fall 6/owouf.

Speaking of Fall

Blo^/\rout, DAKKOTA vsras

pretty funny, especially w^ith

those little co^/\^boy hats. I bet
the Papa John's man thought
we were pretty y/^eird. As we
get rolling into 2nd semster,

fond memories of "frisking"

for shoes a boy/\/ling and an
invitation back to All-Star

Lanes come to mind. Yes, we
are having to plan another
Serendipity without a beer
garden, but I'm sure it will be
the greatest anyway. But
hey, no need to stress over
little things especially v^hen
we have power sticks and
UNION dodgeball to look
foreword too!! And for those
who didn't understand this

letter - JOIN UNION because
UNION is fun.

Love,

Jeannette



r



/

y

/r ^^^





» *v
*yr





X

^

^

e s

y<^



%\ y

nK*^-:

^m



\

•^l^s

1.



i

i\

c



^ 1

mr-"p



/



't

r w -̂>"

> v^'

WMi





IJ-^

/
1/



m^mm

K
-



^..

^^ ^^



Clockwise from left: Taryn Bush, Jessica Jones, Ivana

George & Melissa Salzman with the fruis of their

labour from a multi-media art class.

A Style All

Their Own
ifii



Ghana

Clock'wise from top: Anna Johnson with a vendor at the

market; Kari Papantones & her Ghanaian brother
William; Kari, Anna, Ben & Anna Ravi^ls y^ith some
children at a mosque; Erin & Anna Randolph wi'ffi a new
friend.

1
162



Below: Beth Stringfield & Carrie McCoy in Carnival masks.

Far Below: Carrie McCoy, Beth Stringfield, Rhi Wood,
Andrea Coodrum, Birch Graves & Court Pitner walk up to

Longfall. Below right: Beth Stringfield on top of Sizzo de
Rachewiltz at the Italian-Swiss border. Right: Court Pitner,

Sara Donaldson, Mary de Rachewiltz, Michael Brittan, Niki

de Rachewiltz, Carrie McCoy, Andrea Goodrum & Beth

Stringfield after a hard day of stacking wood.

Brunenberg
Spring 1996

16.3



Women's Rugby

Left: Sara Singleton
breaks the tackle
y^hile running into

open space.

Above: Reaching out
to win the toss.

Right: Guilford's
team is able to

recover the ball.

lfS4



Men's Golf

This year's team MVP Ty Saloma follows
through with a mighty swing. Ty helped lead
the Quakers this year to national top ten
ranking and another berth in the national
Division III tournament, continuing Guilford's
winning golf tradition.

Head Coach Jack Jensen, Matt Murphy, Matt Saglio, Nathan Stambaugh, Ricky Straughn,Bo Reitz, John Caruso, Ty Saloma, MaH Caruso Not Pictured: John Mims.

165



Women's Tennis

Front Row (I to r): Betsy Parker, Mignon Ezzell, Leigh K'mg Second Rovi^: Head Coach

Chuck McCracken, Beth Holcomb, Erica Carrier, Laura Nelson, Libby Hinsley, Danielle

Handler, Scott Quick (trainer) Not Pictured: Kirsten Zwicker & Yuko Yoshida

Ififi



Love

Anyone??

Guilford's top seeded player Dan Drossman
prepares to serve an ace. Right: Mignon
Ezzell makes a pov/erful return.

mi



Men's Tennis

First Row (I to r): Dan Drossman, Jay Weatherly, Dave Max Second Row; Ben Williams

(trainer), John Setters, Karl Borne, Joey Baron, Taylor Still, Gary Young, Head Coach Steve

MacDermut Not Pictured: Roberto Stahl & Assistant Coach Jeff Albright

las



Xm ~\ i^v.W/ U\V!Q Left: Charlie "Scooby-Tefft steps or

^ * .? .; V '
i !i % \ j] lU^

~ r '** '"*'''® *^^ P°** upfield. Below:
11 -1^ V" «ir I V W s?. i Brian Eastman square off.

around his defender
Adam Gregor &

/•
^
^

*:»(»«pM*r.«^--

Jk Left: Wolf Melbourne makes a tough catch look easy. Above: Skee
' '''^^ George scrambles to get into position against Appalachian.

Ultimate Frisbee
169



Baseball

First Row (I to r): lack Hample, William Rochelle, Toshinori Sakamoto, Luke Martin, Kevin Bowman,

John Ludington, Jerry Inman, Dennis Jensen, Nate DeGraff, Wynne Scott Second Row: Al York,

Bryan Probst, Scott Sinclair, Carlton Hire, Jeff Joyce, Fred Coffrin, Jason Davis, Kevin Moore, Jeff

Sublett, Mark Slater, Matt KirbySmith Third Row: Assistant Coach Tommy Grayson, Carleton Irving

(manager), Paul Ferenchick, Chad Coward, Wayne McGuire, Chris Millsap, Jon Bostock, K.C. Chambers,

Andy Reed, Nikki White (trainer). Assistant Coach Brindon Christman, Head Coach Robert Fulton Not

Pictured: Gray Davis, Chris Thompson & Assistant Coach Mike DeFosse

170



Men's Lacrosse

Left: Scott Lessing & Ted Long stand on the sideline,

eagerly awaiting an opportunity to enter the fray.

Belov^: Bryan Heide on the attack.

jBiifoaug.
6«wBji 6fl3 «» V jtfLFD,, ^mii 4*»^| •^,

^. 4d!aL 24(!Sl 28 i"»L Ju 4» 7 f4i n O '^ ^

/'^ x;

Fronf Row (I to r): Jesse Laplante, Bryan Tinder, Ted Long, Jason Skipper, Mark Wilson,

Colin Smith, Alex Gorman Second Row: Chad Tripp, Zak Katz, Bryan Heide, Ezra Benson,
Tad Wehunt, Scott Lessing, Dusty Ollerhead, Fran Randall Third Row: Stephen Wilcosky
(trainer), Steve Diamond, Tim Forbes, Tim Gerbracht, Eric Los, Josh Beaumont, Brian
Wolnewitz.

171



Women's Lacrosse

Forrest
Chapin looks
ahead for
running
room.

^^^^^^^^^^^^^1



Above: Thayle Jackson
chases an attacking player.

Left: Kira tow leans over to

scoop up a loose ball.

Erin McNaught
cradles the ball

away from the
defender.

173



Hallye Dubick strolls by Binford.

* *^W'^^'f^'w«(j^^

174





Clockv/ise from top left:

A view of lovely
Guilford Lake; The
Fraziers; Founders
Hall; Marc Bernstein

and Abby Tripp chat on
the benches outside of

Founders; Abigail
Blosser and Otis
Morgan.

176



177



Dear Page,

It's February and I'm wearing shorts.

How are those snowstorms up in Vermont? I

told you that you should have come south

for school. It's close to paradise down here.

I woke this morning to the sound of Bob

Morley echoing out a neighbor's window,

and into the quad of my dorm. It was noon,

I couldn't complain; a nice way to start off

a Sunday.

This weekend was definitely a needed

break from school and work. On top of writ-

ing three papers and taking a test, I was

busy worrying about how to send five Guil-

ford students to Cleveland for a community

service conference in March. Add to that

helping to plan a Poverty/hlomelessness

Awareness week for the spring, and you've

got one stressed-out college student. Yes,

Project Community definitely keeps me busy.

It'll all be worth it though, come May. Right

now we're trying to find some people to work

in the office next year because more than

half of us won't be here for the semester. As

for me, I'm hopefully off to Spain in the fall,

yikes.

One more week 'til spring break,

amazing. Seemed just last month I was lug-

ging my fridge and TV up three flights of

stairs and meeting up with my roommates

for the first time. Another couple of months

and I'll be a junior. I don't know if I should

be scared or thrilled that time Is flying by so

fast, but right now I'm just trying to enjoy it

while it lasts. You should try to make it down
in April for Serendipity. A weekend bosh

complete with southern hospitality, good
music, and warm weather— it can 't be beat.

Anyway, I've only got a couple more

hours until it's Monday and my work is now
screaming at me. Take it easy.

Sincerely,

Noah Wood

Cam Ingram bids adieu to folks at Hege Cox after class

Abby Tripp and Thad Rombauer



Sarah Carter, Hillary Young and Katie Owen study together outdoors

:;:> 'Slt-iilil

Some members of HOME hard at yvork on a fine spring day.

179



C/5

U
<

o

Pm



C/oc(nvf5e from top
left: Chris Tumbler
and Sarah
Bernhardt; Lisa
Deaton, Chuck
Brov/der, and Karl

Altpeter; Jimi
Lulejian; Bahama
Lynch and Junior
Yim,

181



Clock'wise from
top left: Tanya
Haggerty; Kasey
Grieco; Colin
Riggs; Isabelle
Lutterodt; Robin
Olip-Booth, Arlene
Patruno and
Sonora Stein on
the front porch of

Shore Hall.

182



183



Art

Department

Senior

Thesis

EXHIRIT

184



Left to right: Britta McNemar and
Lisa Young admire some of Ben
Harrell's ceramic creations;
Christine Wozniak examins
photographs by Abigail Blosser;

Abigail and the subjects of her

thesis.

Clockwise from top left, second row: Sven Grimes
stands wi'fh his colorful drav/ings; Tara Gladv/ell,

Ben Harrell and Buffy Helbein catch up amidst
Leana Stormont's installation; Elaine Brigham and
Otis Morgan peer out from the middle of one of

Leana's sculptures; Brian Oliva ponders Isabelle

Lutterodt's photographs; Gwyn Cliver and
Jonathan Thielen talk next to Ben Harrell's pots.

1S5



February 17, 1997

Dear Nathanael,

Well, we are both into the home stretch now.

I'm job hunting, you are applying to grad school,

and we're both struggling to stay focused on the

work at hand instead of dreaming about the fu-

ture. I ought to be working on my senior thesis

right now, but I'm writing you instead. It is funny

how we've kept in touch these four years. We
started out with our weekly phone calls, then moved
to E-mail, and now I'm back to good, old-fash-

ioned letters.

Did you know I wanted to transfer from

Guilford and go to school with you once? I did—
it was early in our sophomore year. Freshmen

year went well for me, but by the start of the next

year the newness of college had worn off and I

felt like it would be nice to be somewhere with an

old friend. I'm glad I didn't, though. The two

years since then have been close to perfect.

I think the improvement started when I got

into the London Semester program. You know how
long I had wanted to go to England. While I was
there, I loved everything I was doing. I learned

how to enjoy studying again, which wasn't hard

in a city that is like a giant history book. I also

developed a new kind of self<onfidence—a sense

of who I was in relation to the world and what I

was capable of doing. Football must have done
something like that for you. I used to envy you for

getting that out of your college experience since I

didn't go on to play college hockey but you did

make it in your sport.

Since London, though, I know that Guilford

gave me something that I might not have gotten

out of going to school with you or playing college

hockey. It showed me people working hard to-

gether and achieving because they weren 7 afraid

to limit their own capabilities or follow their pas-

sions. Some of my professors in particular were
like this. I'm convinced that Guilford has a spe-

cial place in the realm of liberal arts colleges, and
it is for no reason other than people like them and
the example they set for students. You know I've

always liked to learn from examples!

Sincerely,

Jeff Hartz

186



The Senior Picnic at The Jefferson Pilot Club
r/oclrwise from top left: John Mims; Ben Harrell, Megan Corcoran & Stacy Norris; Jeanette Dye; A table full

if seniors dine outdoors at the Jefferson Pilot Club; Amanda Phillips stylin' in her shades. Bottom left: Carrie

McCoy & Becky Luria.

As ONE DOOR CLOSES^
A.NOTHER OPENS....

I
187



Dear Friends,

After several long, sleep deprived monfhs of

working on my thesis, its done. The question was

then asked of me, what I got from the entire experi-

ence. The answer is not all that simple. It was so

much more than the obscure science I taught myself

and the long hours in front of a computer. I suppose

I should explain that I had wanted to be an astrono-

mer when I "grew up" from the time I was nine years

old. In the past three years this dream has begun to

be more complicated. I began to question it, both

in terms of my ability and my desire to pursue as-

tronomy. The process of this thesis made me realize

why I had fallen in love with the science of it. I have

always looked to the night sky for reassurance when-

ever everything else in my life seems so uncertain.

On a plane, to a place I didn 7 know, the stars out-

side my window were a constant, and calmed my
panic so that I might enjoy that new adventure.

When I look up now, I see not only the vis-

ible beauty of something that is the closest I can

come to infinity, but the individual processes that

create. The more I learn about the internal work-

ings of my galaxies and stars, the greater my awe,

and the more fearsome and absolutely breathtaking

the beauty of the Universe becomes to me. I know
there are no constants up there, yet the illusion of it,

compared to my own life, provides me with a sense

of perspective. There is a constancy in my Universe,

and a commitment to something that can best be

described as a perpetuation of beauty Next time

you look up at those distant and untouchable lights

in sky, understand that what creates them, the phys-

ics, the chemistry, the science of it functions before

us on the smallest of scales. That is the commitment

I speak of, and that I admire.

So the question still remains before me, what

did I get from all this work? I learned that this love

of science and astronomy is within me, an integral

part of my perception of the world and of what

beauty is. I fell in love again, or maybe I just had to

learn that I had never stopped loving it. I discov-

ered the pure joy in sharing my knowledge with oth-

ers, no matter what level they were on. I learned to

trust myself. I discovered that the beauty in the night

sky is the closest I come to religion, and that when
all else is crashing around me, it becomes my
strength.

Love a dobrou noc,

Sara Marguerite Anderson

Sara Anderson celebrates the completion of her thesi

4
t
ft

Thea Anderson and Susan Mers hang out
apartments.

l.SS



vyla Sabourian gets ready to Ben Harrell and Carrie McCoy
tarty.

IVhether packing up, or chilling out, it's their last few days as Guilford students.

\S ONE PATH ENDS,
\NOTHER BEGINS....

189



Gr.\duation Graduation Graduation Graduation ^^raduation v^raduaiion v^kaulaih

Clockwise from top left: The processional; Tina Beahan, Er

McNaught & Mignon Ezzell; Jennie Smith Montgomei

addresses the graduating class while Marcia Maury acts <

sign language interpreter; Chris Kosiba; Dawn Watkins fm

to organize the processional; Bill Rogers & Bill Carroll; Kc

Mueller, Karl Altpeter and Tom Daggs watch solemnly; Juli

Trail and Tiffany Holland sing with the choir one last time

The jouRNEi



AHEAD IS LONG....
191



Graduation Graduation Graduation Graduation Graduation Graduation

1f^

C/ockwise from top left: Processional;

Cory Woodard flashes his Ultimate jersey;

Best buds, even alphabetically, Steve
Marasco and Andrew Marotta get their

diplomas together; Amy Smith takes

Josie the dog v^ith her to get her
diploma; Amanda Phillips moves her
tassle; hugs all around; Rebecca Rostand
smiles, knowing that she's done it.

But the
192



^jigipi



gifts from friends

s e n 1
^EO

Fernando alva t h e a anderson

a r a anderson
"I prefer a comfortable \ice to a \irtue that bored."

-Molierc

Flying is the art of falling and then missing the ground: this

seems to be a superb philosophy for life. From New Mexico

to North Carolina to Prague and back to home, Greensboro,

I've enjoyed this roller coaster I've been building. The base-

ment of King (and occupants) made me doubt my sanity and

finally conclude 1 lost it years ago. Good riddance! Security is

a form of paralysis. To the roommates/apartment mates/

suitemates u'hose shoulders r\e ranted on. . .thank y'all for

that!

Astronomy and political science CAN be combined without

sacrificing either, somehow. . .A proc ne?

".
. .we are the sum of all the moments of our lis es—that is

ours is in them; we cannot escape or conceal it"

-Thomas Wolfe

gabrielle erica bailey

"i am a work in progress

dressed in the fabric

of a world unfolding

offering me intricate

patterns of questions

rhythms that ne\er come clean

and strengths that you still

haven't seen"

-ani difnnico

"I'm afraid that's an

answer I don't have

the question to."

-Joceh/)! Neu'some

194



o r s

heather bargeron
I am confident of this:

I will see the goodness of the Lord

in the land of the living.

Wait for the Lord;

he strong and take heart

ind wait for the Lord.

rPsiilm 27:13-14

"Relaxed or not, a car

going 50 miles an hour is

still going to kill you."

-Barton Pnrkf

k r y S t a banke
"There is no point in my saying to you anything

other than exactly what I think."

-Socmtcs to Pivtngoms, Plato's Protagoras

1 y n n barker
vlom and Dad—a simply thank you is

not enough. I owe you much more.

.Together you have given me the world.

1 lo\e vou so much.
My beautiful friends—cheers! You all

:an liang with the best. I love you!

Lyainc B.

christina cadwallader beahan
To my sources of inspiration: friends, family, teachers and coaches. . .

"Although I've travelled far, I always hold a place for you in my heart. If

you think of me, if you miss me once in a while then I'll return to you. I'll

return and fill that space in your heart."

-Tracy Chapman

To my loving parents: "I can't promise you that I'll grow those wings or

keep this tarnished halo shined, but I'll never betray your trust, angel mine.'

-Cou'boy Junkies

195



g e O r g e binns

S a n t e S beatty
Let these words be the last to mv unborn seeds

Hope to raise my young nation in this world of greed

Currency means nothing if you still ain't free

Money breeds jealousy, take the game from me. . .

And to my hommies that I used to have, that no longer

will catch a brother at the crossroads.

-Makmvli

C r a 1 g berube

belan
"Enlightenment for a wave is the moment the wave
realizes that it is water. At that moment, all fear of

death disappears." -Thich Nhnt Hanh
Well Guilford, after four years, two majors, and
two semesters abroad, I guess it's time for me to

leave, go out into that much-talked-about "real

world" and see what I can do with this education.

Thanks to everyone who made this experience

what it was for me: my professors, my friends, and

above all, my parents. I leave vou all with my
sincere gratitude, and the commitment to rise to

the challenges mv future holds.

"We do not fear death nor the judgement of

history."

-Siibcoiiinhmilnntc Infurciitc Mnrcos

196



tiffany benduhn
"The world is blue like an orange."

-Triliii T. Min-ha

"We are only lightly covered with buttoned cloth; and

beneath these pavements are shells, bones, and silence.

-V:rgi)iin Wool)'

"\ prefer myself as a character in my own fiction."

-jcanette Winterson

bellows
"First there is a mountain,

Then there is no mountain,

Then there is."

-Donovan

gw beetle

"Don't walk in front of me
1 may not follow.

Don't walk behind me
I may not lead.

Just walk beside me
and be my friend."

-author unknown

amy r. bentley
Of course, 1 owe most everything to the knitting

circle: Kadi, Susan and Karen—best friends at the

beginning and the end.

Ren, I will sing "Amazing Grace" with you anytime.

The biggest red capital lettered THANK YOU goes

to the most handsome, wonderful man 1 know, my
best friend, Allen Bentley.

19"



j a S O n brenner
"A heartfelt thanks to all those who have helped make my dreams a

reality—Martha Cooley, my family, the Schmickles, Mark Freundt,

my professors and, of course, the greatest friends of my life. .

."



Christopher
carter

ilythe—vou convinced me to come.

]wen—you knew I should have.

iill—you got me through that first year.

Vatts—thank you for knowing, understanding,

caring, for sharing the biggest secret of

my life,

'rogress comes only through conflict.

Vs the end, but the moment has been prepared

a b i g a i I blosser

ang carter

The last 4 years have been an experience I will never forget. I

.hank God for allowing me to have this experience and my
"amily for supporting me every step of the way.

Mow unto him that is able to do exceeding abundantly above

all that we could ask or think; according to the power that

Iworketh in us.

Ephcsiaiis 3:20

Christopher
biyce

Here comes the future and you can't run from it

If you've got a blacklist I wanna be on it

I'm waiting for the great leap forward

In a perfect world we'd all sing in tune

But this is reality so give me some room

I'm waiting for the great leap forward

No one out there understands

So start your own revolution and cut out

the middle man
I'm taking the great leap forward.

It's 2:34 for I'm gonna go to bed & wake
up to my new life.

199



9^
T.l %y*

//
^

j. k e 1 1 y davis

"Pan, who and what art thou?" he cried huskily.

"I'm youth, I'm joy," Peter answered at a venture, "I'm a little

bird that has broken out of the egg."

This, or course, was nonsense; but it was proof to the un-

happy Hook that Peter did not know in the least who or what

he was, which is the very pinnacle of good form.

-/.M. Barrie

"Don't try to read my mind it's full of disappearing ink."

-E. Costelh

m e gan Corcoran
so many memories

of those years ha\'e passed

beyond the confusion

that i thought would last forever

the countless veils

that i wore like clothes

have been stripped away
now i stand here exposed"

-arlo giithrie "wake up dead"

"It's easy to be a holy man on a mountain

top."

-T]ic Razor 'i Edge

good luck in the valley!

gu i 1 f o r d's ft t o me
1 have received many gifts during my stint at

Guilford but the one that stands out the most to me
is the gift of friendship and what I will take from

those friendships when 1 leave this wonderful

place. I ha\'e met the greatest friends and they

have helped me shape my life, my character, and

my personality.

Here are some of the gifts they have given me:

Give it your all when involved in anything, be

independent, acknowledge and be patient with

different opinions from yours, make education a

priority—not a chore, always take time for your-

self, and live for the moment. These are all the gifts

that my friends have given me which 1 will take

with me when I move on.

1 lo\ e these people and would not ha\e met

them nor become close if it was not for Guilford

and its great atmosphere. Guilford has nurtured

us, fed us, watered, and has grown us so we are

complete, mature people ready to challenge the

world. Some of our great times together were in

Milner and Bryan, at the dances and cookouts, on

the court and in the classroom, during the

icestorms and Serendipity, at the $1.50 theater and

Jan's House. . . It's all a part of Guilford's gift to me.

Thank you friends and thank you Guilford. You

will be with me fore\er.

Drew Marotta

200



AUes hat ein Ende, nur die Wurst hat zwei

"We can (and do) use suggestive geometric

language, so all is not lost."

"This is a rather unpleasant phenomenon, for

which we blame the occasional perversity of

mathematical symbols."

-G. Siniiuons, Introduction to Topology and

Modeni Analysis

God(dess) bless America

-The Great Mother Squirrell

t 1 n a chafin

h e 1 e n
clawson
"Para mi no hay mas
Mas me vale verlo asi

Solo tengo este momento
Solo este instante

Ayer ya paso

Que fortuna

Y manana es una incognita

No se que pasara

Y hoy soy quien

Quiero ser humano
Nada mas
Lo que piensen no me
Importa estoy en paz

-Azul Violeta

So much has happened in the past 4 years that 1 don't even know

where to begin. I guess the one thing I can say is that it's been an

experience!

To my friends and all the old familiar faces of G.C.—I'll miss you lots!

Thanks for such wonderful memories

—

S.R.—"Let's take a walk!"

L.S.— "You know, you remind me of one of the three little pigs!"

C.S.— "You little hooker!"

—I'll carry them with me always.

201



d a m i a n debello

t O in demayo
"Thanon untyrdas ealle onwocon,

eotenas ond ylfe ond orc-neas,

svvylce gigantas tha with Code wiinnon

lange thrage. .

."

from Beowulf

-^

Carolyn allegra de berry
"Drink and dance and laugh and he,

Love, the reehng midnight through,

For tomorrow we shall die!

(But, alas, we never do.)"

-Dorothy Parker

Thank you to my wonderful family, treasured friends and to Gui
for teaching me what it is to live.

You are dear to my heart always.
'

"Fifty years from now it will not

matter what kind of car you drove,

what kind of house you lived in,

how much you had in your bank account,

or what your clothes looked like.

But the world may be a little better

because you were important in the life

of a child."

-Anonymous

li)2



cloddy^ w e n
I iim an idealist. 1 don't know where I'm going but I'm on

nv wav."

Civl Sniidburg

hanks to my family and friends for all your help, love, and

uppurt. 1 could not have done it without you. e z r a ellis

To all my football, drinking and lab buddies over the i/ears.

Especially ubti, Hoffman, Marlon, Doe, Cam, Andrew and the Model.

Drink it up, this one's for you.

It's been a lovely cruise.

These moments we're left with, may we always remember

These moments are shared by few.

We'll bid our farewells much too soon.

So drink it up, this one's for you

It's been a lovely cruise.

—Goodbye Guilford.

jeannette dye
Mom, Dad, and Bob—your never-ending support

has made this possible— 1 love you.

Friendship is within the soul, and it is a feeling

that never ends.

-Laura Pausini

Leigh, Amy, Helen, Nicole, Damian, Kent, Gregor

and Joel—Things in the hood are good. , .Milner, ,.'

Serendipities (93), the Meadows, NY, FLA, D.C.,

Amsterdam. Long live the TOYOTA CAMRY. 1

love you all, and remember there's no shame in

BODT and Rally. Everyone at Guilford has

influenced me so much—Thank you.

Oh yeah, "Can I get some screwdriver to get tiiis

puke taste OUT OF MY MOUTH?"

203



h elS a r a II elsner

Guilford has reminded me that fruit is only as

sweet as you allow it to be.

c a i 1 1 i n
grace charity ewing

"Poised for flight

Wings spread bright-

Spring from night

into the sun"

-Robert Hunter

j e n a engel
"In my end is my beginning."

-T.S. Eliot

"Nothing great was ever achieved without enthusiasm.'

-Emerson

"If I am not for myself, who is?

But if all I am is to be for myself, what am I?"

-HUM

"Perfect!" 1 said. "I knew you could do it."

"Have we reached the end?" asked Piglet.

"Yes," 1 replied. "1 suppose so."

"It seems to be the end," said Pooh.

"It does. And yet--"

"Yes, Piglet?"

"For me, it also seenis like a beginning."

-A.A. Milue

y'l
i V a n a george

204



a u 1 garcia
"I have never been sure I am right, but I'm also sure

nobody else has this thing called truth."

-Saul Alinskx/



a 1 i C e griffin gibson

Thanks to my mom, dad and the rest of my family

for the love and support you all have given me
over the last 22 years.

To Patrick, Sara C, Beth, Erin, Betsy, Carolyn and

Kathryn-thanks for being there, 1 love you guys.

k i n S e y gest gimbel
"It is good to have an end to journey towards; but

it is the journey that matters, in the end."

-Ursnla K. LeGuin

"You know, that stuff. It's not rice, and it's not

coleslaw, and I don't like it."

-Madeleine

1 i S a gorham
"everything in life comes to you as a teacher .

."

-(7 Cherokee grnndmother

".
. .from where our true spirit rises. . .within these deep places, each

one of us holds an incredible reserve of creativity and power. .

."

- "Poetry is not a Luxury"

"remember, all of us have the gift of the unseen"

-Breath, Eyes, Memory

"lead on with light. .

."

-Mama Day

t a n y a haggerty

206



d O U g grigsby

Silver Mirrors

A horse moves
this weekend
into our living room

he says, "Oh quickly

form a ring around me
as to prevent the merciless

insane hounds from attacking

my weakened legs in attempt

to drag me back to the icy

palace in the wintry regions."

"Then you're the one they sent?"

"yes"

"Very clever, did you bring it?"

"yes"

-jimCinroU,2973

nathaniel gray

ben harrell

"We come out of this void dazed, and only slowly

do we remember the details of our gestation

period. As we begin to identify our place in

creation, the memories return faster and clearer,

and we know there is no death."

-Mngda Week Gonzalez

207



m ary henry hawes ; e f f hartz
"I am tired of clinging. Though I cannot see it with my
eyes, I trust that the current knows whe
-Richard Bach

"What lies behind us and what lies before us are tiny

matters compared to what lies within us."

-Ralph Wahio Emerson

"What thou loxest well is thy true heritage

What thou lovest well shall not be reft from thee"

-Ezra Pound

a a r O n javsicas

I'm a dog

I'm a workin' dog

I'm a hard workin' dog

208



Susanna
louise Jeffries

"Y'all, I'm wild. Guess I've been wild all along. . .

just didn't know it 'til now."

My Cherry Bomb: You're in my heart. . .Thank you

for you. . .Love Always

My Girls: Good times, good drinks, good friends,

great memories. . .good luck!

Mom and Dad: I lo\'e you both. . .thanks for this

great opportunity!

amy johnson
To Hildebrant, 2 a.m. roommate conversations, Jan's

House, DoUey's, my sister and toilet paper, second

floor Binford and smurf pee, and the carnitas and

cornbread:

"I can't remember all the times I've tried to tell myself

to hold onto these moments as they pass."

-Counting Crozes

"Come to your senses, come down from your fences."

-The Eagles

jessup
Wake in peace.

Walk in love.

Create in depth.

And sleep with dreams of Utopia.

209



1 a U r a k. jones
to mv family of friends. . .

if i were someone else would i have come here?

would i have sent message-cars through a slinky,

carved my favorite initials in a singer's chair,

played that piano you see 'til i cried,

turned the blues and a bear into memories?

would I ha\ e lo\ ed you so much?

J e I I Johnson
"What Pepsicola fedrs must is th.it puopk' will stop buying and using their

products. What Microsoft fears most is that they will lose their umbilicus

when people refuse to sign on to the Internet. What Time-Warner fears most

is that people will stop reading their garbage and going to the movies. What
Dow Chemical fears most is that people will no longer consider their poisons

indispensable. And what the whole of Japanese corporate society fears most

is that people will quit watching television. In this day and age it is seen as an

act of civil disobedience to curtail or cut back consumption of corporate

product. Independence, self-reliance, individualism, self-sufficiency are all

threats to the rampant consumption which fuels the corporate fires and

pollutes the planet. And no generally recognized entity poses a greater threat

to the global corporate civic community than the successful natural small

family farm."

-Lynn Miller

kaseman
"When ugliness, poor design and stupid waste are |

forced upon you, turn Luddite, throw your shoe in the

works; retaliate. Smash the symbols of the empire in tl;

name of nothing but the heart's longing for grace."

-Hakim Bey

210





"There is only one success—to spend your life in your own way."

-Christopher Morlci/

"The heart of a fool is in his mouth, but the mouth of the wise man
is in his heart."

-Beiijnmin Franklin

To my friends: I wish you all continued happiness in the next

chapter of our lives. I love you all.

e r 1 n a. kent
Thank you so much
Dad, Diane, Mom, Doug, Soren, and Wyatt for your

support, understanding, encouragement, and love.

C h r i S leyda
"As a young boy, 1 was plagued by an overactix-e imagination. .

."

-Gary Larson

"He who says: '\ think, and know that this at least is true, actual

and certain'—will find a philosopher today ready with a smile and

two question marks." -Nietzsche

Only some of us grow up.

Mom and Dad: 4 years survival thanks to y'all!

Jumpin' J: "If 1 have my cigarettes, I have my keys!"

Amy: Deuce! Sketchy! Spice Girls!

Nicole: "George Clinton, that's Bill's brother, right?"

Helen: Wake-up calls. Bras, Teriyaki

B-11 gang: Quarters, Sink, the Rose

MVF and Leyda: S.O.S., Lid, Bates

D-31: Superbowl, Darts, Daytona

Chip: Guess what!?! I love you!

"F'nf Minuten im Garten Eden sind besser als ein ganzes
\

Leben in der Holle."
-[

(5 minutes in the Garden of Eden are better than an entire i

lifetime in Hell.)
j

-Mirjnin Pressler

My 5 minutes are up-so long Guilford

212



leather loHng

a r 1 e n e kincaid
"For this is the great secret, which was known to all

educated men in our day; that by what men think, we
create the world around us, daily new."

-Marian Ziinmcr Bradley

"You didn't think I'd come back. You didn't think I'd

show up with my army and this ammunihon on my
back. Now that I'm Miss Thing. . .you scan the credits

for your name and wonder why it's not there."

-Alanis Morrissctte

"I've found that there is always some beauty left—in

nature, sunshine, freedom, in yourself. These can all

help you. Look at these things, then you find yourself

again, and God, and then you regain your balance."

-Anne Frank

To my family, for just being there. To Beth for never

letting me give up. To Theresa, Ryan, "Good Robert,"

the two Jeffs (J.K. and J.C.), Hetal, and the entire

library staff. You've all been too good to me!

robin lichtenwalner
In thanks for these Guilford years and in anticipation of the

years ahead, I praise God, "who is able to do immeasurably

more than all we ask or imagine, according to his power
that is at work within us." -Ephesians 3:20

213



•̂^z

b e c k y lurfa

"La vida sin Dios \'ale un caciihuate."

-Hilda, Ranclio Nucvo, Guadclajara, Mexico

r e W marotta
"If men thwart you, pay no heed. If men hate you,

have no care. Sing your song, dream your dream,

pray your prayer. By your own soul, learn to live."

-Bobby Knight

Thanks to Mr. Joe and Mom and my whole family, r,

great friends (and their families), and JG-I love you

very much. Thank you for all you've given to me .iii

added to my life. . .God bless.

Q H n maclean
"So today I have expressly rid mv mind of all worries and

arranged for myself a clear stretch of free time. 1 am here quite

alone, and at last I will devote mvself sincerely and without

reservation to the general demolition of my opinions."

-Rene Descartes

And the men who hold high places

must be the ones who start

to mould a new reality

closer to the heart

-Neil Peart, 1977
"\ can resist everything but temptation." -Oscar Wilde

214



S t e V e marasco
somewhere chillin'

"the hours always seem to fade, but the memory
never wiU"-VH

kev-2 more years; drew-speed limit 5; roc-2 georgia

peaches; jb-run w/your chin up; simon-ppp; fern-a

moose; heide-population of russia?; sween-foos;

carusos-steel city; moll-run the show

mom and dad-thanks for supporting me throughout

mike-keep hitting 'em hard

e-thanks for everything

ilove you aU

C a r r 1 e christina mccoy

ad r i e n n e massanari
To M.F., F.D., J.C, A.S., B.L., M.L., J.W., and others,

A man, a plan, a cat, a ham, a yak, a yam, a hat, a canal-Panama!

Thanks for long nights of geeking out!

To the Geo-folks:

Remember, King is not a residence hall!

To Charles, Marlene, and Cyril:

Geology rocks! I hope I can remember it all.

To others at GuilCo (esp. Lee and Jerry);

Thanks for inspiring and challenging me.

To my parental imits;

Thanks for teaching me to live a conscious life.

And Mike:

Who knows what the next four years will bring?

Thesis done, diploma in hand, now. The World!!

shannon mcinillan

To the memories and the friends who
have forged them, 1 leave you love

and boundless thanks. I will care for

and always remember you, but now
it's time that 1 leave your ranks.

Katie, thanks for the love

Sean for all the help

Ezra, Bari, Kristin, Marlon, Chris,

Eleanor, Yumika and DeBoys

for always being friends

215



e r i n mcnaught
Mom, Dad, Corev:

Thanks for all the support along the way. You are the first ones I think

to call when something great happens (or, for that matter, if something

bad happens). Either way you've always been there for me. You never

stop giving, thank you. 1 love you.

Gumpy: You are an inspiration to all. Stay young at heart! I love you.

To my friends: 1 could never possibly thank you for everything so. . .

WORD! You guys are the best. I love you. -McNaughty

S U S a n mers
"I took a deep breath and listened to the old brag of my heart.

am, I am, 1 am."

-Si/lvia Plnth

oti S morgan
"If they waiuia talk about me, don't let them

talk so 1 can hear, 1 don't wanna hear. Call it a

fried egg, you can call it anything you like,

but everybody gets one. Some people wear it

on the outside, some people wear it on the

inside."

-Bettc Midlcr

216



amy mode
Success requires persistance. If

it is the right thing, never, never,

never give up.

Thanks mom and dad for all

your support, I love you. To all

my closest friends, we're outta

here! To Dale Cropper, thanks

for your support and under-

standing, I love you!

1 a. n moody
"I hold the line. The line of strength that pulls me
through the fear."

-Peter Gabriel

"My sole philosophy makes everyone a freak hut

me."

-Steppeiiu'olf

"^^ and 1/2 just won't do!"

-Wilson Pickett

"Give it up for my shortey!"

-Lost Boys

in a r 1 O n gregg morris
Thanks Mom and my wonderful family for supporting me.

Chris H., Ezra, Ubu, Cam, Doc, Model, Lament, Matty, TJ, and

Garland, I love you guys and wish you the best that life can offer.

"Boy, 1 tell you that Marlon is an asshole. You know, you're

right."

Guilford Football: "That's absolutely putrid!" John Falvey

Some Guilford Folks: "We have no love for Hoes." Beavis and
Butthead

Guilford College: "Thumbs Up." Siskel and Ebert

Guilford Foes: "Doom on YOU!" Dick Marcinkco

Guilford Friends: "Good times and riches and son of a bitches,

I've seen more than I can recall." Jimmy Buffett

Senior Brothers: "I'd rather laugh with the Sinners, than cry with

the Saints. Sinners are much more FUN. Only the good die

young."

217



caiyn newsome
The little man in the mushroom looked to the sky. Above,

fractal pines fractured the dark blue night, and soon snow-

flakes would add to the world's chaos. . .The trolls descended

into the dark blue sea and starfish conglomerated round,

radial symmetry descending and descending into bifurcation

upon bifurcation until chaos became order, and chaos again. . .

No predictability, but a gentle shape of a starfish, arms

wrapped around the strange attractors of the stars.

noi'wood
"Happiness comes from feeling deeply, enjoying

simply, and thinking heely."-Llnknozim

"The greatest moments in life are not concerned

with selfish achie\ements but rather with the

things we do for the people we love and esteem,

and whose respect we need." -Walt Disney

Thanks to my parents and friends for the love,

support and encouragement they have given me!

a 1 1 i S O n HlHan noel
"To laugh often and kne much, to win the respect

of intelligent persons and the affection of children;

to earn the approbation of honest critics; to

appreciate beauty; to give of oneself; to know even

one life has breathed easier because you have

lived-that is to have succeeded."

-Harni Emerson Fosdick

INVICTUS
William Ernest Henle\

Out of the night that covers me,

Black as the Pit from pole to pole,

I thank whatever gods may be

for my unconL]uerable soul.

In the fell clutch of circumstance

I have not winced nor cried aloud.

Under the bludgeonings of chance

My head is bloody, but unbowed.

Bevond this place of wrath and tears

Looms but the horror of the shade.

And vet the menace of the years

Finds, and shall find me, unafraid.

It matters not how strait the gate.

How charged with punishments, the scroll,

1 am the master of my fate;

1 am the captain of my soul.

from Santes Beatty

218



s h e 1 1 e y oldfield

"Weebles wobble but they don't fall down"

k e i t h o'halloran

Mom—your corrections are done, for now
Dad—you may not have one of your own but thanks to hard

work this diploma should have your name on it too.

It's finally my turn to leave and I do so having accepted the

George Killian Lett Lifetime Achievement Award.

Stacy norris

Open up your eyes

and feel it burn. Open
up vour eves and let

the Child learn.

1 remember asking

why there lies aggression

separation where there

should be Love.

-Rusted Root

b r i a n oliva

Beauty is before me
and beauty behind me
above and below me

hovers the beautiful.

1 am surrounded by it.

I am immersed in it.

In my youth I am aware of it,

and in my old age

1 shall walk quietly

the beautiful trail.

-Navajo pofiu

219



charlene pearl
maybe it all depends

on something within yourself

—

whether you are trying to see the

Watersnake or the sacred

Cornflower, whether you go out

to meet death or to seek Life.

-Elder ofSn)i Juan Pueblo

a m a n d a phillips

"I don't have the time everyday to put on makeup. I

need that time to clean my ritle."

-Henriettc Mantel

all i S O n e. powell
"Use what talents vou possess. The woods wouk
be verv silent if no birds sang there except those

who sang best."

-Henry VnnDyke

This is the place we must sever

You go one thousand miles

My friends, once, forever

Like the floating cloud

We drift apart

The sunset lingers

Like the feelings of mv heart.

-Li Bai

220



a r 1 a n n e
papantones

"Meaning transfigures all. Once what you are

living and what you are doing has meaning for

you, it is irrelevant whether you are happy or

unhappy. You're content. You're not alone in your

spirit. You belong."

-Sir Laurens van der Post

e s s 1 a
kovalenko quenon

I shared this wonderful college experience with my
family, friends, professors, and classmates. I am
grateful for their support and belief in me in my
difficult moments and for their delight when I

excelled. Special thanks to my new family, which

raised an incredible son and made my education at

Guilford possible.

court pitner

221



S e a n david ross

Who the Hell is Sean Ross? Oh! Chief!

\eah that's right, the Indian is finally out of here. 10 years is

long enough. It's been a great ride. I could have never done it

alone. Bet you all are glad to see me go. What an @##hole!

I owe an infinite number of thanks. Roy, Adele and the rest of

the Art faculty, thanks for sharing your knowledge. Coach

Ketchum, thanks for the notoriety and the playing time. All my
friends, thanks for being there when I was a bastard to be

around. I truly love you all. Kristy, Christy and Irene; thank you

for showing me how to actually care. Bear, care for any action?

Janet Cochran, I couldn't thank you enough, you are one of the

most caring individuals I have ever seen. You went above and

beyond your duties as a friend and professor. The Carsons. We
never really met but you saw enough good in me to give me a

scholarship. To all of you on mv little Indian reservation I give

you a httle advice; you gotta try this civilization stuff, it's pretty

intense! Spring Garden crew, how about a nice cold Red Oak,

it's on me.

And to the most important and influential person in m\ life,

my mother, Frances Vivian, I must say you are gone but will

never ever be forgotten. You fought like a warrior to the very

end. Through your death I sought to live. This is for all of you.

"I'm asking you to turn around. Rise and fall turn the wheel,

'cause all life. Is really just a circle." BHT

r e b e c c a
darling rostand

"The real \'oyage of disco\erv consists not in

seeking new landscapes but in having new eyes."

-Marcel Proust

"Trust in your calling

Make sure that your calling is true."

-REM
Thanks to Mom, Dad, Jeff, and all of the Southern

Gals for making my four years here wonderful. I

love you all more than the stars!

always, Becca

n 1 kol a 1 1 udd
"Two roads di\erge in a wood, and I

—

I took the one less traveled by,

And that has made all the difference."

-Frost

To the class of 14^7, may you all find the courage to follow

your dreams. To the "Three Musketeers," keep in touch.



1 <l y 1 a sabourian
"Many dreams come true and some have silver

linings. I live for my dreams and a pocket full of

gold."

Thea: Eres mi gringa favorita—Te guiero

mucho.

Chiara: I ove you; someday we'll drive to Italy!

711: Mr Rogers couldn't have asked for better

neighbors.

714: Someday we'll solve all the mysteries!

b r i a n richardson
Special thanks to those pictured and my Richardson brother (not

pictured). 4 years together I would not give it up for anything.

Others I would like to mention. Baker, Christman and Garland

and Pappas (Player and Coach), D.W., Hatch, Koger, Davenport,

Tommy, Jerod, Bert, TJ, Dee, Danny, RoseWag, The boys in 832,

and finally the Jerk. Everyone I could not fit in thank you too.

The Model is out.

PS. Freshman Scald that Dog

•1 ^ iJ^



k e V i n spainhour
"This is not the end. It is not e\en the beginning ot

the end. But it is, perhaps, the end of the beginning."

-Winston Churchill

c h a s

(charles emoiy sanders)
When you dream, there are no rules.

People can fly, anything can happen.

Sometimes there's a moment as your waking
and you become aware of the real world around you.

But you're still dreaming. You may think you can flv,

but you better not try it. . .that place, somewhere
between dreams and reahty.

-Knliforiun

1 e a n a
elaine stonnont

"I'd rather learn from one bird how to sing

than teach ten thousand stars how not to dance."

-e.e. cuininiits^s

124



amy smith
Fran muss wissen, was sil will!

ion simon
"Nothing in the World can take the place of persis-

tence. Talent will not; nothing is more common
than unsuccessful men with talent. Genius will

not; unrewarded genius is almost a proverb.

Education will not; the world is full of educated

derelicts. Persistence and determination are

omnipotent. The slogan 'press on' has solved and

always will solve the problems of the human race."

-Calvin Coolidge

To my friends, my brothers, "the posse": You

know what you mean to me. I know what 1 mean
to you. We know what we mean to everybody. 1

look forward to future round tables, gentlemen.

1n a V a 1 a
salkowski-bartlett
"creelo: la Naturaleza es muy sabia. Hemes de ser ninos,

jovenes, hombrea, viejos per fin; a su tiempo cada casa, con las

pasiones, vicios y virtudes propios de cada edad."

-Jacinto Benavente

It is time for me to take the next step on the path of life. Now
with the support of my family and friends, with all I've learned

plus the love inside of me, and with God guiding my way. . .1 am
finally ready. And Sean, wherever life takes me I know that you

will be beside me and forever share in my life and in all of who I

am. 1 love vou.



Simeon stringer

"I don't know about vou, but for me college was
real confusing times."

-Forrest Gump
"Release Your Inner Baby."

-]osh Bretlinur ami DyliDi Aliear)!

"If you think you know what life is all about, then

you couldn't possibly be li\'ing it."

b e t h stringfield

He was astonished, as a tra\eler who suddenly sees, between

the stones of the desert, flowers. The flowers have been

there all the time, but suddenly he sees them.

-EM. Forstcr

m a e. Sweeney
Jenny, you are the best!

Steve, Jay, Jon, Fern, Bryan, Drew, Roc, and Kevin, thanks for

all the great memories. Good luck and I wish you prosperity

in your lives.

Chris Hoh, good luck! You will be great at anvthing you

decide to do.

Grego, Artmen, Lyson, Dave M., John, Skipper and Dave W.,

have a great senior vear and good luck.

To all the girls at C-22, thanks for everything and the best of

wishes.

To all those who have made a difference in mv life at Guilford,

Thank You!

226



swanson

I

i o h n testa

I just wanted to thank everyone who helped me get

here (Mom, Dad, Jayme), and also everyone who
helped me get through college. I hope I'll see y'all

again after college and remember, find a wench,

have great sex and raise fat babies.

Poet--

S a r a van degrift

"God, I am scurrying around like a chicken with her head cut off,

making a mess everywhere I light. Why God, when I know if I wait

quietiv and listen for your guidance, 1 do better and work more
efficiently, do I rush about—driven by time, rather than by you?

Help me, God, to slow down, to be silent, so 1 can hear you and

your will and not mine."

'-Marian Wrigitt Edelman

"Whatever you do may seem insignificant,

but it is most important that you do it."

-Ca)}dhi

"Breathe deeply,

walk slowly,

live centered."

I
227



9 •

J C S S 1 C B. von amnion

C a i t 1 i n walker

m a r y theus
I pull mv heiirt out of mv pocket

and throw it. I smile as she catches al

she's ev'er catch and heads home.

-Lucille Clifton

22H



m a u r 1 wilke

amy Williamson
"That which does not kill me makes me stronger"

Thank you Guilford for making me stronger, and thanks to all of

the people who were a part of it. • Tippy—I'll love you always •

Ryan, Sarah, and Crissy—Thanks for being there • Ellie May—
you're not a policeman, you're a princess • Furry—well, um, I

think. . .• Mims—Sprite? Penzance. Did I mention that you

make me crazy? • Ben, Dingo, Clean and the rest of the London

crowd—Where's the Princess Royal when you need it?

Cheers—Thanks a lot!

229



c o r y d o n
Steven woodard

"Believe in the simple magic of life, in serve in the

universe, and it will dawn on you what this

waiting, peering, 'stretching of the neck' of the

creature means. Every word must falsify; but look,

these beings live around you, and no matter which
one you approach vou always reach Being."

-Martin Buber

t i m wooten
No one could hold me on the court and with God
on my side no one will be able to hold me in life.

J O e Wallace

and Caroline a. wolfe

christine
marie wozniak

I am a part of all that I have met;

Yet all experience is an arch wherethrough

Gleams that untravelled world, whose margin fades

For ever and for ever when I move.
- Alfred, Lord Toiin/fon

230



k a t h r
)f
n

elaine willever
Mom, Dad, Keri, and Kathryn—I love you all

and can't thank you enough for your endless

support.

Ferv—Wouldn't you like to be a pepper too?

What are you wearing? Miguel—Herbie did not

act alone. You're a rad roomie! Ubu—You're an

angel and a saurus. I love you. Scooby—Did

that really just happen? Aww rats! And to all

the other funny people who have made these

four years unforgettable: Jenn, Jess, Bari,

Kristin, Amy, Alex, Turfey, and the Belize crew

—

thank you.

"If you succeed, you shall find

there according to your desserts:

encouragement, consolation, fear, charm—all

demand—and, perhaps that glimpse of truth for

whiich you have forgotten to ask."

-Josepli Conrad

r h i wood
"It's not when you realize that nothing can help you

—

religion, pride, anything—it's when you realize you don't

need any aid." -Faulkner

Fehyn: "Rhi, is the moon waxing or waning?"

Rhi: "It could be!"

"Think of the penis as a symbol, not reality." -lerry Godani

"Oh yes indeed, it's frm time!" -Beastic Boi/s

b e t h Williams
"god used to be a woman with a big belly." -Laura O'Toole

Sun you hammer of yellow

You hat on fire

You honeysuckle mama
pour your blonde on me!

Let me laugh for an entire hour

at your supreme being. Your Cadillac stuff

because I've come a long way
from Brussels sprouts

-Aunc Si'xton

"Gracias a la vida que me ha dado tanto" -Violcta Para

231



SUzi devine and katic prout
To Boo

—
"Nub."

Dumb Suzi quotes:

"Do we have to know all that historical stuff?" (talking about a history test)

"Sound rises. . .or is that heat?"

"R.O. Stewart—that could stand for wrought iron?"

"Just go past the lettuce, hut it's before you reach SKETCHVILLE!"
(Serentrippity)

"You know, it's really cool—I've always been able to tell the difference be-

tween hot and cold!"

"Yeah, there are a lot of -ologies—psychology, anthropology, sociology,

biology and history."

"Ah, yes indeed, it's fun time!"

-Beastic Boi/s

WM



mary elizabcth mccrann and thayle jackson
"Happiness is contagious. . .pass it on!"

Thank you to everyone who has made Guilford the best 4

years of my life. Ladies, we couldn't have done it better, no
need to say goodbye! Dad, you are my hero, thank you for

everything you have given me.

To my parents—Thank you for all that you've provided for me, I

am indebted to you forever.

To my girls—Our lives have been filled with joy and sadness, love

and laughter. Thank you for all that we have shared.

To David—We can do anvthing now, alwavs and forever.

isabelle lutterodt

I thank my parents, uncle, sister and brother for

helping me get through. Special props to

Carolyn Beard Whitlow and Dana—you're

simply the best and the 'sure' girls you know
who you are. We all have hands we all have

mouths we all have voices—so let's use them.

Fight Human Rights Abuse.

and

dana lyn dark

when the child was a child

it walked with its arms swinging

it wanted the stream to be a river

the river a torrent and this puddle to

be the sea.

when the child was a child

it didn't know it was a child

everything was full of life

and all life was one.

-(['(';» iveiidert

233



The Quaker

One big happyfamily, tlie Quaker stajf
Seated L-R: Briff Horrocks, Susan Allen, Mahah Sawtjer

Standing, L-R: Dana Clark, Cory Birclwhistell, Stephen Karakasidis

A tale of two editors?

I can't bear to look - How did it turn out? asks Susan.

I'm still smiling, aren't I? replies Mariah.

We made it through, together.



The 1996-7 Quaker may look like the

work of a diligent few, but there were

so many people without whom we could

not have brought this book to you.

thanks to
• Jenn Wingo for coordinating the Study Abroad pages

• Our devoted photographers: Amy Pany, Jimi Lulejian,

Haley Woodward, Ben NewUn, Megan Bro\\ai, Isaac Palant,

MeUssa Salzman, & Thad Rombauer for their time and

effort

• Susie Clark for her knowledge and support

• Susie's Photo II Class: Erin Mack, Carrie McCoy, Jenna

Nagle, Katie Prout, Chris Singler, Matt Spitz, Thad Rombauer

& Caitlin Walker for taking the staff and facultv' photos

• Bill Bin-g for his incredible co\"er design

• Court Crummett for helping us copy-edit

• Mark Owczarski for loaning photos and giving good ad\ice

• Dawn Watkins for being a sympathetic ear and energetic sup-

porter

• Fabio Camara for words ofwisdom and war stories as well as

some great photos

• Jeff Jeske for being a good friend to Guilford pubhcations

• The Guilfordian for sharing the space and putting up with

Susan's rants about cleanliness

• Molly Martin for her patience with all of our budget questions

• Everyone who wrote letters and contributed photos



Abu-Nimer, Mohammed 88

Adams, Steve 117

Agniso, Joey 40

Aliearn, Andy 100. 116. 124. 246

Alimed, Nabil 140

Ale, Leslie 4. 62. 145, 150

Allen, Susan 6, 69, 116, 119, 157. 234

Almeida. Martiza 89

Almv, Charles 117

Altpeter, Karl 180, 190

Al\a, Fernando 83, 106, 128, 194

Ames, Domonique 9, 58, 99

Anderson, Erik 29, 116

Anderson, Sara 188, 194

Anderson, Thea 31, 57, 188, 194

Andrews, Nel 36. 74, 128, 172

Applegate. Alexis 19, 50, 64

Artman, R\'an 19

Atack, Chris 50

Attas, Jessica 18, 36

B

Bagln-, Joe 34, 123, 12"

Bailev-, Gabrielle 194

Baker, Dax 34

Ball, Eleanor 70, 71

Banke, Kiysta 68, 195

Barden, Lucy 89

Bargeron, Heather 68, 195

Barker, L\iin 36, 172, 195

Barletta, Gino 40

Barlow, Megan 112, 113

Barnhill, David 89

Baron, Joe 123, 168

Bashardoost, Atousa 28

Bass, Wanda 143

l^ausch. Barb 88

Beahan, Tina 36, 37, 62, 113, 172, 190, 195

Beatty, Santes 196

Beaumont, josh 40, 171

Bebber, Emily 67

Bedik, Alit 103, 122

Beetle, Gwen 197

Behm, Karen 88

Bek, Rvan 124, 127

Belan, Michael 196

Bellows, Ski 197

Belmonte, Kris 30. 31, 75, 105, 123

Benduhn, Tiffany 197

Benson, Ezra 171

Bentley, Amy 197

Bernhardt, Sarali 23, 119, 131, 156, 181

Bernstein, Marc 84, 86, 124, 177

Berte, Erin 43

Bembe, Craig 81, 196

Bickerstaffe, Keir 116, 120, 127

Biggers, Robert 109

Binford, Paul 74, 129, 131

Binns, George 196

Birdwhistell CotA' 5, 45, 81, 85, 104, 107, 110,

117, 194

Black, Corinna 49

Blair, Maggie 9

Blake, Betsy 75, 141

Blalock, Chades 34

Blevins, Bill 119

Blosser, Abigail 31, 176, 185, 199

Boden, Brittany 198

Boniface, Charles 70. 71

Borei, Dottie 88

Born, Leana 48, 50, 130, 238

Borne, Kari 6, 87, 130, 168

Bostock, Jon 170

Bowen, Hunter 49

236



Bowman, Kevin 40, 170

Bowman, Nelson 34

Boxnton, Britt 131, 141

BracK; Kris 116

Brandenbnrg, MaivGT

Brenner, Jason 8, S3, 74, 101, 12S, 129, 19S

Brigham, Elaine 185

Brittain, Michael 163

Broady, Karla 33

Bromwell, Claire 198

Brooks, Alainna 50, 60

Broos, Brad 31, 97, 111

Browder, Chuck 181

Browder, Emily 39

Brown, Burke 120

Brown, Heather 123

Brown, Jamie 124

Browai, Jen 9, 102, 107

Brown, Jenna 65

Brown, Jerry 142

Brown, Megan 26

Brown, Rick 124

Brown, Ruth 143

Browning, Becki 124

Browning, Carter 124, 198

Brummett, EHzabeth 104

Brux, Leo 67

Bnant, Troy 40

Biyce, Chris 199

Buchanan-Claiy, Annie 113, 127, 128

Bumgarner, Bob 89, 126

Burg" Bill 67

Burrell Joan 142

Bush, Danielle 31

Bush, Taiyn 161

Butler, Jon 40

Butterer, Beth 34, 172

Bvrd, Pierre 28

B\rne, Denis 34, 62

Byrnes, Ron 89

Caron, Aimee 46, 116

Carrier, Erica 166

Carroll, Bill 191

Carroll, Chuck 124

Carter, Christopher 122, 155, 199

Carter, De Angela 199

Carter, Max 57, 89, 122

Carter, Michael 88

Carter, Sarah 78, 119, 179

Carter, Seth 32

Caruso, John 165

Caruso, Matt 165

Chafin, Tina 103, 106. 126, 201

Chambers, K.C. 170

Chandler, Brandie 99

Chapin, Forrest 172, 173

Chase, Eric 117

Cheny, Dwa\aie 40, 103, 121

Cheston, Robin 117

Chew, Sarah 47, 53, 96

Christian, Courtney 127

Cirigliaro, Miguel 28

Clai4<, Carol 88

Clark, Dana 124, 233, 234

Clark, Susie 79, 88

Clark, Tom 89

Clawson, Helen 68, 96. 158, 201

Cline, Chad 40

Clinton, John 86, 124

Cliver, Gwxii 67, 184

Coffey, Sarah 67, 123

Coffrin, Fred 20. 170

Cogar, Amanda 15, 51, 63

/f
Cagle, Pam 142

Cain, Kristin 121

Cameron, Ken 126

237



Coleman, Idris 40

Coletta. Brian 40, 125

Collier. Forrest 36

Collins. Kendrick 96, 129

Conrad. Lois 143

Coole\', Susan 150

Cooper-Heniy, Adjowii 122

Corcoran, Megan 187, 200

Cordell, Krista 66

Cothern, Carol 89

Cothern,John 119

Coward, Chad 170

Craig, Chris 89

Crane, Jenm- 46. 116, 117

Cress, Brad 114

Crim,Jeff32, 122

Christnian, Brindon 40, 170

Cruni, Linda 143

Crummett, Court 117, 120

Curn, Da\'id 63

D

Daggs, Tom 190

Dahlhauser, feaimie 25, 96

Dalai. Shixangee 46

Daleus. Kim 148

DaK; Matt 34

Dammann. Frank 67

Davis, Becki 39, 148, 172

23S

Davis, yason 170

Davis, Jonathan 124

Davis, Kelly 9, 200

Davis, Laura 122, 201

Davis, Martin 6

Deal, Kami 36, 85, 113

Deaton, Lisa 9, 181

DeBello, Damian 101. 121

DeBern-. Carohii 101, 111, 202

DeCrafi; Nate 170

DeMayo, Tom 202

Denton, Aaron 40

Denton, Ashlev 97

Devane, Will 40

Devine, Suzi 233

Diamond, Steve 34, 102, 171

Dickerson, Rachel 24. 51, 122

Dickson, Ahbv 113

Didio, Tanv a 30, 97, 107

Dimmock, Kindra 202

Dings, Emilv 120

Dixon. Matt 40

Dixon, Watts 117

Dobias, R)an 40

Dodd, Adam 96

Doddv, Gwen 203

Dodson, Will 127

Donaldson, Sarah 163

Donkin, Hope 45, 70, 85, 104, 107, 110

Donnelly, Sarali 27

Doss, Sherri 117

Dow, Tori 128

Dovvaien, Katie 9

Dovle, Cathv 75, 131, 141

Drossman. Dan 128, 129, 131, 167, 168

Duhe, Thembelani 75

Dnbick. ILillye 119, 120, 174

Dunn, Duncan 124

Dunning. Buzz 114

Dvdl Lucius 141

D\v, Jeannette 85, 122.187. 203

Dver.' Brooke 128

Dvvv. Dkk 24. 88

E



Earle, Pearlie 143

Eastman, Brian 119, 169

Eaton, Joyce 88

Eckman, Carmen 6, 36, 128, 172

Edwards, Shern' 8

Ehndin, Jonas 119, 157

El-Najjar, Jenny 117

Ellis, Ezra 40, 203

Eisner, Sarah 204

Engel, Jena 106, 129. 204

E\ans, Jeremy 121. 205

E\ ergreen, Rosa 6

Ewdng, Caitlin 204

E\Te,"lan 101

Ezzell, Mienon 166, 167, 190, 205

Falvey, John 40

Farrell, Paul 61

Fehlauer, Mike 71

Feldstein, Josh 9

Ferenchick, Paul 170

Femald, Lori 68

Fero, Jon 22

Finberg, Owen 34, 127

Fisher,"Brad 40

Flemming, Eric 40

Forbes, Tim 127, 171

Ford, Ben 71, 122, 144

Fort, Susan 67, 120

Fortuna, Laiu'en 24

Fowler, Carev 121

France, Helen 75

Freeman, Bethany 122, 148

Fuller, Nate 9

Fullwood, La Shaira 99

Fulton, Robert 170

Gabriel, Shawan 40

Garcia, Saul 205

Garland, Biyan 40

Gates, Da\is 34

George, Ivana 161, 204

George, Skee 66, 119, 130, 157, 169

Gerbracht, Tim 171

Gett)'s, Ke\in 115

Gibson, Alice 109, 206

Gill, Lauren 22, 36, 127, 172

Gilliam, Stan 88

Gillis, Adam 40

Gillis, Art 89

Gilmer, Doug 142

Gilvey, Father John 125

Gimbel, Kinsey 206

Gingety, Josh 104, 131,241

Givens, Sarah 123

Gladwell, Tara 185

Glancy, Megan 5, 140

Glardon, Ken 36, 172

Gochman, Mollv 172

Godard, Jeriy 89

Golden. Linda 117

Goodrum, Andrea 23, 163

Gordon, Matt 27, 119

Gorelow, Amy 25, 119, 127

Gorham, Lisa 21, 206

Gorman, Alex 171

Gowac, Jenn 38. 39

Graves, Birch 163

Gray, Adrien 58

Gray, Michelle 75

Gray, Nat 120, 207

Grayson, Tommy 170

239



Green, Gill 66

Greenlee, Taj 57

Gregor, Adam 119, 169

Grieco, Kase\' 183

Grigsbv, Doug 207

Grimes, Sven 184

Grimsley, David 63

Gufca, Kelly 6, 8

Gulden, Cassie 106

Gunter, jason 114

H

Haddox, Katie 67

Haggei-h', Tan\a 120, 182, 206

Halmel'Sara 127, 150

Hall. Marjorie 124

Hammett, Brad 68

Hammond, Drew 83

Hammond, Tern- 89

Hample, Zack 127, 170

Handler, Danielle 125, 166

Hanna, Tim 90

Hardie, Karen 91

Harrell, Ben 20, 185, 186, 187, 189, 207

Harrell, Erin 17

Harrington, R\an 108

Harris, Caolvii 148

Hartz, Jeff 105, 208

Harvey, Cyril 91, 117

Haivev, Judy91, 123

Hawes, Maiy Henn 22, 189, 208

Ha\iies, Laura 113

Heagney, Brian 21, 245

Hearon, Zach 130

Heggie, Da\id 40, 102

Heide, Biyan 101, 129, 152, 171

Helgeson, Claire 90

Hennessey, Sarah 57

Herbes, Christ\- 57

Herrera, Patricia 31

Higgins, Trexor 67

Mill. Dorothy 142

Hill. Joanna 36, 107

Hinsiev. Libln 120, 166

Hire, Cariton 40. 170

Hirt, Brandon 40

Hobbs, Ruffin (75) 57

Hoehel, Robin 45, 110, 126

Hoekema, Janna 46, 62, 131

Hoffman. Chris 40, 115

Hogan, Kristi 36

Hoglund, Erik 114

Hoh, Chris 59

Holcomb, Beth 19, 166

Holder. Kile\- 123

Holland, Tifianx 190

Holmer, Dana 102, 127

Holmes, Ke\in 67

Hoppe. Carol 91

Horrocks, Britt 74. 128, 144, 234

House, Jim 124

Houston, Debra 117

Houston, NancvOl

Howard, Angela 29, 46

Howe\', Mollie 120

Hughes, Mike 40

Hughes, MolK' 113

Hughes, Suzanna 18, 113

Humbert, Jessica 36, 128

Hunter. Rise 148

Huzzard, Kristin 131, 241

Hvatt, Amanda 112. 113

Intlire. Clara 142

Ingraham, Margaux 124, 172

240



Ingram, Cam 178

Inklo\-ich, Josh 26

Inman, Jeny 170

Ining, Carleton 170

Isliman, Erin 50, 96

Israel, Adrienne 91

J

Jackson, Janet 36, 128

Jackson, Thayle 36, 114, 172, 173, 233

James, Joel 47

Jaszczak, Monica 38. 39. 172

Ja\sicas, Aaron 208

Jefferies, Adrian 40

Jeffries, Susie 209

Jenkins, Olive 90

Jensen, Dennis 170

Jensen, Jack 114, 165

Je,ske,Jeff91, 116, 127

Jessup, Lariy 6, 61, 96, 114, 125

Jessup, Roy 105, 209

Jester, Daxid 120

Johnson, Amy 117, 209

Johnson, Anna 162

Johnson, Bets\' 91

Johnson, Jeff 2 10, 239

Johnson, Joe 143

Johnson, Lee 91

Johnson, Linda 122, 123, 144

Johnson, Raymond 90

Johnson, Sara 18, 43, 120

Jones, Jessica 161

Jones, L. C. 143

Jones, Laura 210

Jones, ManBeth 125

Josie die Dog 119, 193

Joslin, Aaron 118, 119, 137, 140, 243

Jovce, Jeff 170

Jimcadella, Beatriz 28, 39, 210

Justice, Jessica 42, 51, 127

K

Kale, Leigh 91

Kane, Jilf 211

Kania," Richard 91

Kannenberg, Catherine 91

Karakasidis, Steve 7, 65, 122, 234

Kaseman, Kristian 210

Katz, Zak 171

Keimig, Jan 117

Kelley, Kathiyu 117

Kelly, Irene 211

Kenerson, Ben 40

Kenersou, Jared 40

Kent, Erin 212

Kent, Peter ("74) 57

Ketchum, Mike 40

Khamala, Antony 32

Kielt\-, Peter 31,52, 125

Kiliru, Debbie 105, 108

Kilpatrick, Brian 47

Kincaid, Arlene 213

King, Ben 50. 131

King, Gray 40

King, Leigh 67, 127, 166, 212

Kirb\'-SniUh, Matt 170

Kluge, Jeffrey 117

Koon, Badger 7

Koplowitz, Jesse 149

Kosiba, Chris 5, 101, 114, 115, 149, 191, 212

Kota, Andrew 79

Kuipers, Anna 70

Lamiman. John 92

241



Lamour, Jimmy 40, 121

Landiii, Carols 40

Laugdoii, Cla\- 40

Laplante, Jesse 130, 171

Laurita-Spanglet. Lisa 149

Law. Kira 106, 172, 173

LeClair, Erika 104

Lenniger, Craig 39

Lessing, Scott 129, 171

Lett, Angie 39

Lewis, Anita 117

Leyda, Chris 121. 212

Li,' Chris 40

Lichtenwahier, Robin 67, 213

Limbnrg, Daxe 67. 92

Limburg, Elin 67

Limburg, Kai 67

Limburg. Laura 67

Lincy, Delphine 5, 18, 27, 122

Lindsay, Cara 108

Link, Will 32

Little, Hannah 18, 238

LlewelKai, Carol\ii Barr 117

LoGuercio, Jessica 172

Long, Ted 50, 171

Lopossay, Monica 33

Lord, Casey 172

Lord, Junior 40, 41

Loring, Heather 105, 123, 213

Lorio, George 92

Los, Eric 171

Lovven. Andre 40

Lucas, Adam 127

Luce, Damara 6, 104. 113, 213, 240

Ludington, John 170

Lukkar, Blaine 123

Lulejian,Jimil21, 181

Lundquist, Anne 5, 8, 93

Luria, BeckT 186, 214

Lutterodt, Isabelle 23, 79. 86. 125. 183, 233

L\nch, Bahama 180

L)son, Matt 18, 59

M
Maclnnes, Da\e 93

MacLean, Dan 214

MacPeek, Michelle 36

Mack, Erin 68, 85

Mcilioney, Shawii 34

Malino, Jonathan 93

Malo, Kelli 38, 39

Malone. Jessa 100, 107

Maness, Peter 19

Mansfield, Joan 92

Marasco, Kendra 25

Marasco, Steve 17. 74. 100. 106. 116. 122, 128,

193. 215

Markman, Karuna 15, 42. 63. 117. 127

Marks, Ben 5, 15. 27, 122

Marotta, Drew 74, 101. 114, 115, 125, 128, 19^

214

Marschollek, Anja31. 105, 123, 127

Marsh, Ste\e 34

Martin, Luke 40. 170

Martin, Michael 125

Xhutin, Molly 17. 57, 96, 102, 116, 122, 154

Martin, Nick 39

Massanari, Adrienne 71, 214

Mauiy, Marcia 190

Max, Dave 59, 130, 168

Maxwell, Willie Ruth 142

McCall. Megan 15.42, 111, 127

McCaule\, Marlene 92. 117

McCord.Bill 30, 123, 127

McCoy, Carrie 23, 53, 104, 163, 186, 189, 215,

244



McCracken, Chuck 39, 166

McCranii, Beth 172, 233 V

McFadden-Roan, CoUn 127 1^:

McGoklrick, Rachel 127 '

.,

McGiath, Ryan 78, 130
^^

McCTiiire, Wayiie 170

McKallagat, Melissa 36, 125, 172

McKinzi'e. Rashida 99, 108

McKnight, Ben 6

McLeod, Meredith 106, 126

McMillan, Shannon 40, 215

McNaught, Erin 172, 173, 190, 216 -^

McNeniar, Britta 54, 95, 136, 184
'^'

McNemar, Don 54, 56, 95, 136, 153

McRae, Paige 124, 125

Mead, Isatta 58

Medori, Katie 45, 96, 104, 110, 172

Melbourne, Wolf 169

Mendoza, Dana 36, 64, 125, 128

Mercer, Randy 40

Mers, Susan 106, 109, 124, 188, 216, 246

Mesfin, Jorga 82, 122, 126

Meyrial, Ingrid 216

Milgrom, Daniel 40

Miller, Arden 36, 113

Miller, Lany 40

Millsap, Chris 127, 170

Milone, Matt 40

Minis, John 66, 102, 186, 217

Minor, Man' 142

Mode, Amv 217

Montgomeiy, Jennie Smith 190

Moody, Ian 217

Moore, Kevin 170

Morgan, Judy 142

Morgan, Otis 110, 176, 147, 216, 242

Morgan, Whitney 17, 49

Morris, Marlon 40, 217

Morris, Sarah M. 25, 122, 126, 131

Morrison, Nicole 36, 37, 96

Morrow, Alex 70, 99, 232

Morscheck, Peter 122

Morse, Claire 92

Morse, Dan 40

Moseley, Lynn 93

Mourot-Burris, Claude 93

• r: A
# 3 Cl

'.s.-M'^

i '"ti

Mueller, Karl 43, 190

Mulligan, Brenda 43

Mui-phy, Matt 165

Muriy, Chris 116, 127

N

Nagle, Jenna 48. 131

Nashner, Chrissy 42, 68, 236

Nathaniel, Thaddeus 40

Nelson, Laura 39, 166

Newcomb, Rain 32

Newell, Al 93

Newell, Anna 80

Newsome, Jocel\ai 218

Nicholson, John 70

Nixon, Bari" 113

Noble, Jacob 83, 127

Noel, Allison 106, 218

Norris, Mike 114, 128

Norris, Stacy 101, 109, 187, 219

Norton, James 16, 122

Noi-wood, Beth 218

Nuttall, Greer 122

Nydorf, Roy 92

o

O" Dell, Andv 101

ODell, Ryan' 52

O'Halloran, Keith 219

243



OToole, Laura 92

Oakley, Tripp 20

Okamoto, Daisuke 130

Oklenski, Lindsay 14

Oldfield, Shelley 219

Olds, Mona 122

Olip-Boodi, Robin 125, 182

Oli\a, Brian 185, 219

Olleriiead, Dust\' 171

Oncu, Ali 81, 130

Osceola, Anthony 40

Oswald, Chris 6

Owczarski, Mark 92

Owen, Katie 30, 179

Owens, Adrienne 31

Owens, Rob 93

Padilla, Humbeito 40

Paige, Eva 125

Palant. Isaac 127

Papantones, Kari 59, 162, 221

Parker, Betsy 109, 166

Parker. Ellen 93

Parker, Elwood 93

Parker, Shannon 67

Parr, Carlyn 36, 172

Parris, Luke 15, 21, 33

Pany, Am\' 44

Parsons, Nate 62

Parsons, Robyn 92

Patruno, Arlene 182

Patterson, Wyatt 82

Pavetto, Emily38, 39

Paylor, Cxreg 15, 40

Peachey Andy 47, 82, 117, 126

Peari, Charlene 220

Penn, C'asaundria 122

Perri, Luisella 36, 113, 128

Perri, Santo 109

Petrich, Erin 126

Phillips, Amanda 123. 187, 193. 220

Phillips, Anna Lena 20

Phillips, Chris 40

Phillips, Core)' 40

Pitner, Court 117, 163.221

Polak, Melissa 39

Poller, Sarah 122

Poole, Herb 92

Porter, Bryan 40

Poteet, Dan 92

Powell. Allison 220

Powell, Maggie 42, 107. 146

Powers, Gillian 123

Preimats. Marija 113

Prince, Jeff
93"

Probst, Bnan 170

Prout, Katie 232

Pruden, Matt 245

Puchi. Martin 46

Q
Quenon, Lessia 221

Quick. Scott 34, 166

Quiroz. Walt 125

R

Raccuglia. Anthon\' 36

Radecki, Kris 40

244 \^
:. /



Radermacher, Astrid 23, 118, 119, 123

Ramsey, Kenyatta 74, 114

Randall, Allie 122, 151

Randall, Fran 171

Randolph, Erin 59, 162,223

Rawls, Anna 36, 42, 75, 85, 102, 107, 162

Reams-Smith, Ashley 9

Reed, And)- 170

Register, Jack 57

Reid, Alice 62, 127

Reilly, Matt 118, 119, 157

Reinstein, Rebecca 125, 127

Reitz, Bo 165

Rekovic, Madimir 63

Rice, Kevin 40, 51

I
Richards, Gretchen 45, 126

' Richardson, Brian 40, 223

Richardson, Cam 40

Riggs, Colin 119, 122, 183

Riordan, Olixia 13, 122, 127

Risser, Jamie 146

Roaden, Lindsay 120

Roberts, John 114

Robertson, Dong 40

Robertson, Jessica 60

Robichaux, John 122

Robinson, Lynn 143

Robinson, Nate 130, 175

Robinson, Tharon 114, 121

Rob\', Aimee 128

Rociielle, William 40, 103, 170

Rogers, Bill 55, 191

Rohan, Sarah 106

Rombaner, Thad 31, 97, 107, 110, 178

Roose, Deborah 93

Rosewag, Dan 40

Ross, Sean 222

Rostand, Becca 108, 192, 222

Rowan, Kami 26, 93

Rndd, Nikolai 26, 100, 155, 222

Rudd, Sarah 71, 223

R\an, Kelsey 122

s

Sabonrian, Layla 63, 68, 188, 223

Sachs-Frankel, Megan 172

Sackey, Al 40, 62, 128, 158

Saglio, Matt 165

Sakamoto, Toshi 170

Salkowski-Bartlett, Havala 225

Saloma, Ty 165

Salstrom, Seoka 30

Salzman, Melissa 18, 42, 111, 127, 159, 161

Sanders, Chas 102, 103, 126, 128, 149, 224

Sawyer, Kathleen 25

Samer, Mariah 15, 42, 51, 116, 127, 234

Schott, Alison 36, 37, 112, 113

Schott, Kristin 36, 99, 113, 232

Schroeter, Tina 36, 172

Scott, Wvaine 70

Sebens, Jeremy 33, 116

Secerkachc, Agnessa 70

Seckel, Naomi 47, 127

Seiters, John 168

Seltzer, Erin 29, 125

Shattuck. Chris 97, 144

Shepherd, Brent 40

Shores, Amy 39

Shuler,Jack'21,63

Sidman, Eric 40

Silberstein, Gnillermo 28

Silbert, Kim 24

Simon, Jon 17, 74, 101, 106, 122, 128, 225

Sims, Rebecca 70, 71

Sinclair, Matt 70

Sinclair, Scott 70, 170

Singleton, Sara 164

Sipes, fon 70

ll

245



Skeat, Cara 45, 87, 107. 120

Skinner, Jenny 70, 71

Skipper, Jason 171

Skter, Mark, 170

Smith, Am\- 44, SI, 193, 225

Smith, Ashle\- 124

Smith, Brad 40. 5S, 121

Smith, Chuck 126

Smith. Colin 129. 171

Smith, Janina 47

Smith, Matt A. 5

Smith, Matt H. 24. 245

Smith. Smiles 24. 83. 119

Smith-Tilley, David 65

Smder, Sara 131. 141

Somera. Robert 14

Spainhour. Kevin 21. 74. 114. 128. 161. 224

Spencer. Matt 48

Speas. Ralph 124

Spillman. Matt 40

Spruill, Joey 67

St. Hilaire, Jon 34

Stahl, Roberto 125

Stahlberg, Ben 64

Stambaugh, Nathan 8. 10. 124, 165

Stanlev. Susan 123

Stein. Lauren 66

Stewart. Allen 66. 126

Stewart. Amv62. 119, 123. 156

Still, Taylor 168

Stirk, Mike 34, 35

Stocks, Tay 22, 58

Stormont, Leana 224

Straughn, Rick\' 165

Strelkauskas. Dannv 40

Stringer. Simeon 67. 119. 226

Stringfield, Beth 33, 136, 163, 189, 226

Strizak, Allison 43, 81

Sublett, Jeff 170

Summers, Daniel 46, 116, 122, 140

Swanson, Wendy 106, 227

Swee, Kendra 122. 129

Sweenev. Mark 101. 122. 136. 227

Tanaka, Tomoko 28, 31

Tang, King 102

Tatman, Hayden 124

Tefft, Charlie 119, 136, 169

Templeton, Jessica 42, 107. 122

Testa. Jonathan 227

Thabede. Jabu 149

Theus. Maiy 228

Thielen. Jonathan 23, 48, 50, 184

Thomas, Devra 122

Thompson. Mari 36

Thorn. Michael 34

Thorn, Nancv 144

Thoniber, Ben 125

Thome, Ben 17, 120. 122

Tiernev, Kami 144, 148, 172

Tinder, Biyan 40, 171

Trail. Juliet 190

Treadway, Carole 94

Trelles, Sylvia 94

Tripp. Abby 18, 97. 177, 178

Tripp. Chad 171

Tritschler. Kathv 1 16

Tumbler. Chris 146, 181

24fi



Vachino, Gina 28

Valenti, Cara 47

Van Degrift, Sara 32, 227

Van Puvmbi-oeck, HolK- 116, 127

Vazquez, Jason 40

Vengelen," Barb 42, 107

Vogt, Garrick 40

Von Amnion, Jessica 106, 107, 228

Von Krusze, Star 39

w
Walker, Caitlin 59, 228

Walker, Chermika 99

Wallace, Joe 230

Wallace, Tasha 122

Walls, Sarah 122, 228

Walsh, Ashby 19, 64

Walter, Lynne 124, 127

Walters, Pete 117

Walzer, Leigh 61, 62, 127, 150

Warner, Dane 175

Watson, Melody 117

Watkins, Dawn 17, 94, 116, 120, 122, 191

Wayman, Adele 95

Weatherly, Jay 168

Weber, Sarali 126

Webster, Ann 143

Wehunt, Tad 130, 171

Weissberg, Sarah 43

Welchel, Brenda 143

Wellington, Alex 67

White,"Cam 51

White, Jessie 16, 17, 122, 141, 148

White, Nikki 36, 170

White, Yumika 103

Whitlow, Carolyn Beard 94

Wilcosky, Stephen 40, 171

Wiley, Barrett 40

Wilke, Mauri 229

Wilkinson, Ghris 103

Wilkinson, Johnny 103

Willever, Kate 33, 105, 109, 231

Williams, Beth 189231

Williams, Bob 94

,
Williams, Lamont 40, 121

Williams, Terrence 40

Williamson, Amy 70, 71, 229

Williamson, Heath 22, 40

Wilson, Mark 171

Wilson, Rob 34

Wingo, Jenn 70, 71, 87

Wittes, Jeremy 125

Wolfe, Caroline 230

Wolnewitz, Brian 40, 171

Wood, Noah 63, 123

Wood, Rhi 67, 163, 231

Woodard, Coiydon 119, 192, 230, 243

Woodward, Haley 28, 124, 141

Wooten, Tim 100, 114, 230

Working, Mike 40

Wozniak Christine 106, 121, 184, 230

Wvman, Maiy 30, 105, 131, 141

Yang, Thomas 94

Yank, Vanessa 122

Yim, Junior 180

York,' Alan 40, 170

Young, Can' 168

Young, Hillan 179

Young, Lisa 94, 184

Young-entob, Kara 6

Zawacki, Ryan 114

Zerbe, Jack 94

Zweigenhaft, Richie 94

Z\\icker, Kirsten 30, 31, 141, 166

247





I








